
 

 

Writing Journal 

Spring 2010 

“Fill your paper with the  

breathings of  your heart.”  

-William Wordsworth  



 

 

Pen Scars From Behind the Bars 

SpeakOut! Writing Workshop 
January through May, 2010 

 
Every Wednesday night for the past 14 weeks, a group of men 
and a group of women at the Larimer County Detention Center 
spent an hour and a half of their time participating in a writing 
workshop facilitated by Tobi Jacobi, Vince Darcangelo, Gus  
Mircos, Summer Whisman and Stephanie Train.  Adding to this  
diverse chorus are two youth writing groups from Turning Point’s 
Boy’s House and Girl’s House, facilitated by Kir Jordan, Elliot 
Johnston and Kayla Parry.  Throughout the semester, creative en-
ergy pushed through the fingertips of these prolific writers and 
onto the page.  Male, female, youth and adult, each writer 
brought a unique style and voice to the works within. 
 
All four groups explored a variety of creative writing forms:  
fiction, non-fiction, poetry.  Also contained within these pages are 
artwork pieces created by residents at the Larimer County  
Detention Center.  This is a collection of their work—a unified 
voice that reaches out into the future and tells us all that perhaps, 
through the power of creativity, they can be heard from “behind 
the bars.”   
 
A very special thanks to Dianne Bacorn, the Larimer County  
Detention Center and the CSU Center for Community Literacy for 
providing staff and material support.  Thanks to the Turning Point 
Center for Youth and Family Development.  We would also like 
to give heartfelt thanks the Gannett Foundation for their grant 
support.  We give special thanks to Doug Hafer and Publisher’s 
Graphics for their unconditional and much valued assistance in 
bringing this journal to a new level of publication for our work-
shop writers.   
 
 
Winning Cover Art Artist: “Shorty” 
Back Cover Artist: Gina A. 
Journal Copy Editor: Stephanie A. Train 

2 



 

 

Pen Scars From Behind the Bars: An Introduction 

 
What does a writing group look like?  For 14 weeks, this Spring, writers from 
all backgrounds came together through the SpeakOut! writing workshop.  Each 
individual had their own motivation for coming, their own story to tell.  Each 
writer maintained his or her personal voice, but together, the workshops were 
more than a collection of writers.  We cried together, laughed together and 
supported one another’s work.   
 
The unequaled support of this writer’s community has been able to produce 
some fantastic and thoughtful art from a fantastic and thoughtful group of 
people.  Every writer in the SpeakOut! program has his or her place.  Each 
voice has been heard and cherished, and every image, every line and word 
has filled the members and facilitators with a deeper understanding of the 
SpeakOut! writer as artist, as an individual. 
 
Between January and May of 2010, over 90 writers participated in one of 
four weekly workshops at the Larimer County Detention Center and Turning 
Point Center for Youth and Family Development.  We met to write and share 
poetry, short stories, and other pieces of writing inspired by our lives, each 
other, and examples of published work by writers such as Marge Piercy, Joy 
Harjo, e.e. cummings, and Billy Collins.  Our writing prompts included “a letter 
to my younger self,” the representation of body in the media, senses, passions 
and even a little absurd poetry to mix things up.  Each session opened with 
writers reading their work and closed with the exchange of writing as writers 
selected the pieces they wanted more feedback on. 
 
When many of us think about this group of writers, we are struck by their re-
flective nature, their willingness to turn inward, to consider various aspects of 
their lives—parenting, love, hope, addiction, and pain—in response to our 
writing topics.  Many of the writers highlight the power of writing and are out 
to both represent and revise their lives past, present and future. 
 
The SpeakOut! writing workshops allow writers to explore who and where 
they are in their lives through creative expression.  The primary philosophy of 
this program is that every person has a story to tell; each has words that are 
valuable and necessary.  We encourage each writer to tell his/her own story 
and represent personal experiences on paper.  This work takes the form of 
individual and collaborative writings.  The SpeakOut! writing workshops focus 
on enacting change through writing experiences and the circulation of this jour-
nal along Colorado’s Northern front range. 
 
This book is dedicated to the writers at LCDC and Turning Point and to women 
and men across our globe who struggle against oppression, poverty, abuse, 
and gender discrimination by writing and publishing their stories.   

3 



 

 

Advice for Those Just Starting Out 

Underneath life’s noise, there is a basic rhythm, find yours 
Don’t allow the opinions of others to dictate your life 
Can’t rain all the time 
In order to succeed in life you must fail first,  
 without failure there will never be success 
Never do nothing, always do something 
Our best legacy is our voice, learn to use it 
Someone can only say they’re sorry so many times  
 before it doesn’t mean anything anymore 
Do not have unprotected sex, unprotected sex equals children 
Open your eyes wide like saucers, your mouth open like your eyes,  
 your thumbs in your ears 
Do not pass Go, do not collect $200, and you can never get out of jail free! 
Don’t pick it up, even if it screams at you, stop, pray, now run 
Life is full of smiles and cries, at the end of your life be smiling. 
 
(collaborative poem by the SpeakOut! Men’s Group) 

Love entirely.  It is the all of everything.  Word and hand commands.  Read 
the Bible daily.  Learn how to take care of one another.  When you feel 
stressed out, watch Lawrence of Arabia; when you feel really stressed out, 
watch Aladdin.  Keep your head above water.  Put down your wall and 
open your heart because you might not ever find love like this again.  Learn 
to ride expertly.  Never take anyone or anything for granted.  Sift the dirt 
lightly through your fingertips.  Prepare all ingredients.  Anything and eve-
rything is okay for prayers.  Never look back because you might turn 
around.  Relax and don’t worry about sounding stupid or silly because eve-
ryone does.  Be gentle.  Hugs and kisses touch intimately but not always 
sexually.  Always give what you can because a smile, kiss, compliment, or 
hug in return is the prize of love, a prize worth waiting for.  Give yourself 
fully and don’t hold back; love with all your heart.  Have patience.  Become 
good friends with your Middle Eastern history professor, perhaps babysit 
his kids.  Ride with friends.  Practice safe sex.  If you have it to give, then 
give.  Have all proper utensils.  God hears everything.  Commit to good 
character; you are their role model.  Look at good memories and compli-
ment the beauty in life.  Love as many people as you can. 
 
(collaborative poem by the SpeakOut! Women’s Group) 

“D o   n o t   p a s s   G o . . .” 

“P u t   d o w n   y o u r   w a l l . . . 

4 



 

 

Baby, never forget you’re always gonna shine. Dance like no one’s watch-
ing, sing like no one’s listening, love like you’ve never been hurt, live like it’s 
heaven on earth. Embrace the adventure-do what your heart feels passion 
to do-even if it’s just singing in the rain or reading Jane Eyre 12 times in a 
year. One thing at a time. Never give up when things get too hard, cuz If 
you give up you will never succeed . . . do what you believe. The biggest 
magic is hope. S*** happens, so just push it out. If you lie, you’re not lying to 
me but to yourself. Make friends. Not enemies. Take control of the wheel. If 
you’ve laughed with a friend, never let them go. 
 
(collaborative poem by the SpeakOut! Girl’s Group) 

Alive 
by SK 
 
Layin’ on my mattress 
Feels like I’m alive in my casket 
Imagine all you can see is blackness 
Like when you die, from a bullet wound 
You wake back up and you’re consumed 
Like you’re alive in your momma’s womb 
Like a caterpillar in its cocoon  
Just waiting to grow his wings and fly 
Who knows, maybe that happens when you die 
Stuck in purgatory waiting to grow wings 
Its so dark but it gives you a chance to think about things 
Bad things and bad dreams and a wasted life, hell awaits you in the  
 afterlife 
But right before you spiritually die 
You’re stuck in a coffin thinking about life outside 
Just you and your thoughts and you can smell your body rot 
You’re searching your pockets for your pot 
Cuz while you’re stuck, you might as well hot box 
You take a rip and begin to cough 
You cough and cough but you just can’t stop  
Until you sink down to hell or grow wings to take off 
 
The grave ain’t no place to be conscious in 
Maggots crawlin’ in your ears while you’re slowly suffocating 
Debating and replaying all the s*** you did 
I bet you wish you could rewind to when you were a kid 

Advice For Those Just Starting Out 
(continued) 

5 



 

 

Remember the Stars 
By Laila S. 
 
Was I foolish not to see the signs? 
 Were there signs? 
Or did you plan it this way, 
 to wait until I was just starting 
 to get comfortable with this love, 
 just starting to trust you 
 starting to let go 
I wonder if you even had a calendar 
 next to your bed with the date circled 
That date that you quietly tip-toed 
 across my sky 
 and gracefully blew out the stars 
 one by one 
You did it so carefully that I didn’t even notice— 
 until I was screaming in the dark 

by myself 
I screamed until my voice went hoarse, 
 calling for you, 
 believing that maybe you just 
 got lost and would soon return 
 to explain the missing stars 
I grew old in that darkness 
 And still, I sit and wait 
My voice is gone 
 I cannot even remember 

Time’s a Test 
By Princessa 
 
Time is but a test for true love, 
True love is but an enemy of time, 
A quest for thoughtfulness is sought through  
 loyalty, 
Loyalty must prepare for the encounter of  
 betrayal. 
Honesty is based on truth. Truth is faced by lies, 
Devotion can only bring happiness, 
Yet happiness with one day cross bad times. 
Time is but a test for true love. 
Yet true love is but an enemy of time. 

6 



 

 

Change 
By Cwazy white girl 
 
In the past years 
this lost little girl had to grow up 
look deep inside tryin’ to figure out why 
Finding her way to make it through the pain 
Nobody said it was going to be easy 
Nobody told her lies 
The only lies were the ones kept deep inside 
When she’s lyin’ in her bed at night 
There’s tears fallin’ down her face 
She wants to give up 
Say f*** it all 
But then she connects with her pride 
deep down inside 
Tellin’ herself everything’s gonna be alright 
Makin it through the pain 
Nobody saying it’s easy to change 
She tried to focus on herself 
But there’s many things getting in her way 
Nobody said it was going to be easy to change 
there’s crazy s*** around me 
So imma do me 
& show everyone that dis girl is ready 

Fly 
By Ashley B. 
 
If I could fly . . . fly, fly away, 
I would travel the ends of the Earth 
To find that perfect place to stay. 
If once I could fly . . . fly fly away, 
I would travel to Heaven 
And be in ecstasy for all of just one day. 
Today I did it. 
I flew far, far away! 
I went to that perfect place 
With my husband, 
We made it to Heaven 
In peace and harmony. 
We finally got away 
For a minute . . . 
Just for today. 

7 



 

 
Justice  
By T.V.O. 
 
Justice isn't 
Being raped as a child 
Sent down to the cellar to 
Starve for a while 
 
Justice isn't 
Being battered and burned 
As an innocent child with so much 
To learn 
 
Justice isn't 
Living, what is 
No mercy, just pain, a struggle to live 
 
Justice isn't 
A real world I know 
Just invisible promises that I'll never 
Know 

Poetry is . . . 
 
 a way of expressing  
 yourself  through  
 great words. 
 
      -Firefighter Girl  

Losses and Gains 
By Dtrain 
 
I've lost many things in my life but 
that night we were all tipsy and 
that shot rang out and my best 
friend had a gunshot to the head. 
Had to be one of the biggest 
losses I have ever felt. 
The thing that I can say I have 
gained out of that horrible night 
is that kids and drugs and load-
ed guns don't make  
 a very good mix. 

Energy Thief 
By Bernadette 
 
Ask yourself this… 
Are you an energy thief 
Negative, soul sucking 
Ticket taking trips to Hell? 
 
Fakes that make the 
Manipulation too much to take 
Disgruntled, hate, discontent 
With that wicked, crooked 
Smile. 
 
Ask yourself this… 
Are you an energy thief? 

 

 

8 



 

 

The One 
By Chris G. 
 
Walnut flowing locks   Many lives we have shared 
Captivating facial features  I cannot say who we’ve been 
A rock in times of true need  Karma forever bound to desire 
 
A voice as sweet as honey  She teaches us many lessons 
Presence that allures   So much more to learn 
She gives advice I often heed  Real love I have yet to acquire 
 
I love her more than she knows  I know He is the One 
Despite tumult and pain   For Him sanity will prevail 
She’s affected me like no other  His life we will not smother 
 
Most utterances of her are found  A true soldier to the end 
A life I’d never give back  There is no other way 
The marks of a true mother  For my Son and his mother 

My Brother and Me 
By Shanna P. 
 
I sat on my bed with my legs tucked under me, looking at my brother as I 
had many times before. 
 
“Is everything going to be ok?” I asked with tears streaming down my face.     
 
My brother looked at me with the same compassion in his eyes as always. 
“Of course it is,” he said to me and grabbed my hand. 
 
I know what his answer had been our entire lives. I had always taken great 
comfort in it. So I asked with a half-smile on my face, “How do you know?” 
He gave me a hug, a light laugh and looked me the eyes and said, 
“Because it always is.” 

Size 4 ½ 

By Sharon M. 

 
I have small feet, I know, but even though they may be 
small, they might just leave a big enough impression on 

you to never forget me at all. 

9 



 

 

Woe to Thee Whom Earn’th Not Wings 
By G-Kitts 
 
Woe to thee whom earn’th not wings, 
For thou shall search in vain, 
From where’th death sings. 
Ye shall seek yet never find me, 
For I lurk in the recesses of despair, 
I’ll show thee only darkness, and misery, 
Give thee no one whom shall care. 
I shall seduce thee, 
And make thee mine slave, 
I hath sent stronger than thee, 
Straight to thine grave 
I shall show thee compassion, 
Friendship, and trust, 
But when ye reach’th to grab it, 
T’will all turn to dust. 
Now I am thy master, 
Ye be but a puppet on strings, 
Thy should hath been better on Earth, 
Woe to thee whom earn’th not wings! 

Fearing the worse, I find opportunity.  
By Sharon M. 

Ghostly Apparitions 
By BooBoo 
 
Ghostly Apparitions  
chipped away at the wall. 
Packed, confused, 
The height of the wall  
chiseled away. 
Reality—socialite appeal 
Confess it all to me. 

10 



 

 

“Pleasantville” 
By Laci A., Tami P., Ashley B. 
 
When you look at me 
All you see 
Is a maid. 
You know now 
Who I am 
Don’t you remember 
When we first met 
Way before the cooking 
Cleaning and dusting began? 

 
 
 
 

I’m more than a maid. 
I’m a person 
Who has feelings too. 
So, take the broom 
And the mop 
And the vacuum 
And all I gotta say is F-U. 
Don’t forget your vitamins! 

A. Thunder 

11 



 

 

Blonde Boy 
By Harley Quinn 
 
he makes my s***ty days  better 
he catches my thoughts like a dream catcher 
whoop whoop you’s a down a** juggalo 
and damn I really love the way you flo! 
you’re sexi and tall and blonde 
me and you should take a trip to the fanz pond 
when I think of you my mind’s gone 
I wish I could lay next 
to you on the lawn 
you make me think  
of our future 
and our juggalo culture 
your eyes drive me crazy 
it seems like my body gets lazy 
in this I just wanted to say 
I love you baby! 
and I hope you will forever think 
of me! 

The New Me! 
By Dreamz 
 
I look into a mirror 
       Find myself changin’ 
Look at the world, find  
       something strange in it  
       Stand by on my face  
 see the old  
me hangin’, I see the anger  
       in me bangin’, 
       Drug personality slangin’, 

       All lookin’ at me 
       Like why did I change 
       Why do I act strange 
I keep my range, 
       I find myself walkin’ 
Talkin’ away from old me, 
       What do I see? 
 

 

 

 

 
A new world; not black and white 
But with color, never got along  
 with famz 
Now I’m walkin’ with my brothers 
 Smile on mother 
I find so much s*** in my life 
I can’t find another, life is so hard 
Emotion’s got scarred 
The drug life in me is gone 
Behind bars so I stand 
Tall, shine like a star, 
My dreamz are all in my hands, 
I won’t let go till 
I find the honorable man.  

12 



 

 

In Rain the Clouds Disperse 

Sandra B. 

 

Making a way, a way through the clouds breaking 

New light, I say light, to shine down 

And put a new perspective on the already dampened Day. 

Dry up, the rain has come, 

And with that 

Sprinkled love and life 

On what was expected to be a Doom or Gloom Day. 

Smile, I say, for the Highest Power 

Your Higher Power. 

What that may be. 

For me, as I see it, my light, 

“My” break. 

For now, I can see 

In rain, the clouds disperse. 

“S o l d   m y   s o u l   t o   t h a t   m a n   f r o m   H e l l . . .” 

13 



 

 
In Dreams 
Roxy R. 
 
 
  Why’d you leave me here to wallow in despair? 
 I want to call you, but you won’t be there. 
 
You took a trip to the moon; I guess you liked it more than here 
 But you left with so much unsaid, 
  And, you made me watch while they buried you  
   beneath tears. 
 From that plastic bed they carried you away 
While your mother yelled out to God, but now you are free. 
 
  So, dear friend, rest in peace 
 And visit me in my dreams. 

 

Misery  
By T.V.O. 
 
Terrors, Rage as the whip 
touches skin 
Burning, Blistering, Pain 
Sears through again 
 
Misery screams, "No mercy for you!" 
My soul screams back, "No mercy will do!' 
 
This torture continues with no 
End in sight 
Blood, Sweat, and Tears 
Flow through the night 
 
Misery screams, "I wish you were Dead!" 
My soul screams back, "Not far yet!" 
 
Misery 
My name for Mother. 

Withdrawals 
By R. Ann P. 
 
I hate withdrawals 
I wish I could stop 
I hate the pain 
I wish I could stop 
I hate the smell 
I wish I could stop 
I hate the darkness 
I wish I could stop 
I hate the sadness 
I wish I could stop 
I hate the struggle 
I wish I could stop 
I hate that I want to die 
I wish I could stop 
I hate that now I’m dying 
I wish I could stop 
I hate heroin 
I wish I could stop 
 

Maybe next time I should lie 
 - Laila 

The wrong men always find me  
 - Laila 

6 Word Memoirs 

14 



 

 
This One’s for You 
By Cwazy white girl 
 
Don’t trust nobody but yourself 
You are your worst enemy 
It’s you against yourself 
You know you’re strong 
you’re better than all those haters 
you ain’t a fake b**** 
& know…. you change 
you may have been one way  
 in the past 
but the past is the past 
the present is the present 
the future is the future 
live for now & not something that  
 has already happened 
and not for something that’s gonna  
 happen 
 
 

Semi-Legendary 
By Monroe 
 
Semi-legendary served him.   
Raid forced to flee 
To steal away, sabotage: concealed focus. 
In the unrest, beautiful, maternal side.   
Preserved 
Backwards behind the pose.  Steal up, 
Float the gold body paint.  Bet 
gonna be my husband, so hot doola. 

 
 
 
don’t put yourself down 
cuz girl you just gotta stay strong! 
Haters will hate 
they’ll try & knock you down 
that’s when you show them wrong 
the only person that knows you the  
 best is yourself 
so don’t worry about the people  
 in the past 
there’s a reason they didn’t make it  
 to your future 
the people who hate on you  
 & are fake 
they don’t mean s*** 
& baby know… you’re gonna  
 shine! 

Your Own Hero 
By Willie H. 
 
My idea of a hero is the person inside all of us. The person we are the last 
five minutes in bed before we go to sleep. True, honest, all-knowing of eve-
rything you want to be. Knowing of all the rights in your own life, knowing 
of all the goals you want to achieve, knowing how to show and accept love, 
but most importantly knowing your true self. 

15 



 

 

What Good is a Day? 
By T.V.O. 
 
What good is a day 
Without the terrors of the night 
The agonizing screams 
Behind the tears, full and bright 
 
What good is a day 
Without a smile that ends in a frown 
Love is invisible, misery all around 
What good is a day 

There once was girl… 
By HMM 
 
There once was a girl surrounded by love. 
There once was a girl that wasn’t alone. 
There once was a girl that didn’t know addiction. 
There once was a girl who was a good mother. 
There once was a girl that had a husband who loved her. 
There once was a girl that was a good daughter. 
There once was a girl that knew right from wrong. 
There once was a girl named Heather  
I wonder where she has gone? 

Still Frame  
By T.V.O. 
 
Still frame of the boy's pain 
Silent screams in a black frame 
The coldest nights 
The heavy rain 
 
Lasting memories, no further gain 
Letting them go, now he's free 
 
Still frame of the horror he no 
Longer needs 

If I Could . . . 
By .hiz ladybug. 
 
If I could stand in the rain 
Forever, you would never be able 
To tell that tears fall from my eyes. 
 
Everybody says that big girls 
Don’t cry, well I’m living proof 
Right here, which proves that, 
Some people lie. 
 
Tears of sadness, anger,  or happiness 
Can roll down my face but rain 
Never fails to take the pain I feel away. 

16 



 

 

The Adept 
By Chris G. 
 
You would never know that he is an amazing man because he is humble and 
extremely modest. He moves within many circles, subtly influencing people’s 
lives for the better. While it is not obvious, there is always a lesson to be 
learned, for he is a teacher. He will never take credit for the good he has 
done because to him he does not do good, he is good and helps others re-
alize the good in them. He has great power but rarely wields it the way 
most would expect. His knowledge is deep but you will rarely ever hear him 
speaking of it. For all intents and purposes, he is a highly advanced being, 

Country 
By Sweet Pea 
 
I love country songs 
Tim McGraw is my favorite 
and always will be 

S.L.Jr. 

17 



 

 

Angry 
By T.A.P.S. 
 
Lost, loss, black holes in our souls 
Trapped in addictions 
Lies, darkness, rage 
Years of pain, sickness 
Totally insane! 
Wake up! 
Have consciousness of hope 
 Faith 
      Courage. 
Stop dreaming. 
Live 
 Laugh 
      And Love. 

What You Thought… 
By Sweet Pea 

 
Roses are Red violets R blue I’m 

in love but not with you, when we 
broke up 

you thought I cried but all it was, 
was another guy… 

you told your friend I was a 
trick 

I told mine you had a weak 
D*** 

I said I love it wasn’t true 
So guess what, 

Fool? 
You got played too. 

18 



 

 

Nothingness 
By T.V.O. 
 
If I could invent anything it would 
Be an invention not to exist 
No pain 
No love 
No pain 
No love 
Existence-nill 

Mask My Pain 
By Jen C. 
 
The mask on my face is crying because 
of all the pain inside me.  The more giving 
I am, the more people take.  Sometimes, 
it’s hard for me to believe 
mankind can be so fake.  They talk 
behind your back and lie 
to your face.  Sometimes, 
I can’t wait to die and get 
out of this place.  I want to be 
in a place with less hate, where 
your morals stand tall and others 
come first.  No judgments at all. 
Accepting people for who they are and the good things 
they do . . . because there is good in all of us. 
Yes, even me and you. 

Why You? 
By Mizz Majestie 
 
When I sit next to you I can feel my heartbeat 
When you’re away from me for more than one second my  
 heart throbs 
I swear that I can hear your heart crying out for me 
I wanna tell you how I feel, but my heart starts to pound in my  
 throat and nothing comes out 
You say you’re ugly, but I think you’re beautiful 
You hate your life, but I thank God you have it 
You hate your body, but from my eyes you’re perfect 
F*** what everyone else says, I love you. 
Just read and listen to this poem, and you’ll know who you are. 

 

Rose Colored Glasses 
By Nikki W. 
 
Rose colored glasses 
Won’t let me see  
the real you-- 
I cannot leave you 
Till I let myself  
believe 
You will never  
deserve me 

19 



 

 

LETTER TO YOUR YOUNGER SELF 

Dear Lil Jenny, 
 
I’ve come here as a much bigger you, to welcome and reassure you 
that it’s simply divine to be just you. 
  
Remember the day when a girl walking to school stopped dead in 
her tracks just to watch you do cartwheels in the grass? She said 
that no matter what they say the other girls could only pray to 
have the beauty and grace you do. 
 
As time will move on, you will feel more weak than strong. Life 
will throw many troubles at you, and you’ll wonder just how 
much you can truly go through. Some day you’ll be glad for all 
that will go bad, and for all who will make you sad. 
 
The most beautiful thing of all is the gift straight from GOD’s 
grace: the gift to see beauty in every single face that you’ll see. So 
stay strong through it all, and remember to always stand tall. 
 
With all my love, 
Jen C. 

20 



 

 

Dear Mother 
By David D. 
 
I feel like the reason that I was so distraught and incommunicable as 
a child growing up is because I did not know myself as I am begin-
ning to try and know myself now. At this present moment in my life I 
am philosophically searching for a deeper meaning and a deeper 
understanding for the way things are and where I fit into the swing 
of things. One of the things that I have found while searching is that 
society, and the role that I play in this society are two completely 
different things. What I mean by this is that I don't think that I can 
do this society any good any longer. I have found that I have no 
relation to these things controlling the masses and I cannot and will 
not relate to it due to the fact that I have become ungovernable 
and uncontrollable. I have come to the realization that what this 
mundane system has to offer me is incomplete and unfulfilling. I 
have grown mentally and I can now see the overwhelming destruc-
tion that society will have on me if I continue to stay here.  
 After my release from incarceration, I am going to devote 
my life to trying to find happiness in a dying world. In order for me 
to do this, I will have to be as close to nature and away from civili-
zation as I can possibly get. I feel an overwhelming desire to find 
something or someone to teach me the ways of the forest so as to 
live a life of solitude, away from the industrialization and systematic 
existence that mankind can offer me. Each and every day I can see 
the perpetual loneliness that society has bestowed upon the individ-
ual and I can see the human condition begin to suffer due to the ex-
tremity of societies and their set standards. For a while there I 
thought that I was the lazy one because I don't want the responsibil-
ity of a 'job' and cannot fathom living in a systematic existence. I 
have found that I can relate to the anarchist, the modern day eccen-
tric and the stoic skeptics of America 
that think that global marketing was 
one of society's downfalls and that 
technological advancement has made 
the masses reliant upon material ob-
jects. I see the need now more than ever before for self-
sustainability, and a global revolution that makes people see the 
way that we are living is unproductive and irrational. I am tired of 
having to live a life of servitude.    

  “Each and every   
   day I can see the  
   perpetual loneliness”  

21 



 

 
Dear Mimi, 
 
Hey Mimi!  How is everything going?  Pretty rough, I 
bet.  Don’t let it get to you , because you will be OK and 
all these setbacks such as your family and how they 
treat you and all these bad things that you see . . . all of 
these things are the very things that make you strong 
and the great person that you become.  But you must re-
member never to give up or lose hope because you have 
beautiful twins and a loving family waiting for you.  Oh 
yeah, all the goodness that comes out of you is from God.  
So, if you wanna start to get to know him now, I defi-
nitely encourage it.  However, you will find him in the 
end, regardless. 
 
Sincerely, 
Your Future Self 
(R. Ann P.) 

Dear Lindy, 
 
Well, what lies ahead of you is plenty of traveling, and plenty of chanc-
es to see the world. Even though the experience will be incredible, 
there will also be times of feeling alone. You will be set apart from the 
others, always the new kid on the block. Just remember to always be 
yourself and give others a chance to know you. The friendships will be 
short-lived and you may not speak to or see these people ever again, so 
with the little time you have, make it real. 
 
Don’t worry about what others think when you take your time to be a 
friend to that one classmate singled out because of their differences. 
Realize that you will impact that one person’s life and he/she will never 
forget you, when the others won’t realize you’re gone. 
 
Lynne T. 

22 



 

 
Your Destiny: A letter to my Grandson or future generation 
By Chris G. 
                      

To you, it may seem like oceans of time are between us. Yet if 
your father handed down the legacy that was entrusted to him, then you 
have a suspicion that time does not really matter. Our joys, tribulations, 
triumphs, mistakes, and fond memories are very similar, no matter the 
age. There are several things that I thought imperative for me to convey 
directly to you. Much more can be said, but spirit chose these words. 
 Trust in the wisdom of the ancients, your elders and current vi-
sionaries. Many great thinkers have walked the earth leaving inspira-
tions, words, and deeds that are meant to be used as a blueprint. Like 
all blueprints, you may deviate from them to compensate for change. 
Often humanity gets stuck in old messages that lose their power or pur-
pose over time. Like everything in the universe, our race is in constant 
flux. Make the ancient wisdom yours. I myself have had to redefine 
many axioms that if taken at face value might have put me in a pit of 
social fire. Be very discriminating when forming new ideals and beliefs. 
The mind is very powerful and will 
surely leave you in a quandary if you 
are not careful to meticulously exam-
ine what you put in it. Once you pro-
gram it with convention, the mind sets 
about to attract that reality. If you are wise, this will work to your bene-
fit. If foolish, you may experience dire repercussions. I will emphasize 
some mistakes can prove to be fatal, so stay awake. Be aware of your 
environment. Sit in silence with yourself as much as possible. Such a prac-
tice will engage you in the true nature of reality, involving not only the 
outer world, but also that world within. Remember that we are particles 
of the Godhead, the Great Unknown. The closer we come to knowing 
that the truth seems to go further askew, humbling us over and over 
again. So venerate God!   Give thanks for the beauty in the world and 
within yourself. Only then are you nearer to the gift of True Enlighten-
ment. Our apotheosis is bestowed only after arduous experience and 
earnest praise for our maker. Concerning matter of the world, I encour-
age you to engage. Family, career, and leisure will often be the venue 
for valuable lessons and your most cherished experiences. As with all 
affairs, warily make each step until the universe compels you to act 
blindly. Fear and control serve purpose, but are often binding. Shed 
man’s manipulative devices when it feels right and life will remain ad-
venturous. Remember that we never pass judgment on others for their 
core beliefs. We are all one. Thus, there is a similarity within every 
body. Find it, so you can enjoy the bliss of communion rather than the 
loneliness of separation. As the wise have observed, if you weigh your 

“In the end, we seek peace   
  of mind. Such a state  
  comes from within . . .”  

23 



 

 

self against others, you are subject to the follies of ego, for there will 
always be varying degrees of existence. In the end, we seek peace of 
mind. Such a state comes from within. The most important maxim I can 
impart to you, dear soul, is strive to know thyself, then the Mysteries of 
the Universe will be revealed and all that you desire will follow har-
moniously with The Way. 

Twisted 
By Sweet Pea 
 
10. Don’t get it twisted 
9. I don’t love you anymore 
8. I would be lying if I told you 
7. I still love you like I used to 
6. I felt it was not worth it 
5. You don’t mean anything to me 
4. I’ll never use the words 
3. I love you 
2. I’m sorry but I have to tell you the truth 
1. It’s not too late 
 
now read it from the bottom 
to the top to see how I REALLY 
feel. 

No Regrets 
By Cwazy white girl 
 
I hope you know I love you 
I hope you know I care 
even though I was never there 
I took everything for granted 
your love, your trust 
But now that’s all gonna change. 
I’m gonna make you proud 
and show you how bad I wanna change. 
Show you I can do this. 
You hurt me and I hurt you 
Now it’s time to move on from the past 
forgive but not forget. 
Stick together 
and with no regrets. 

24 



 

 

Walk a Mile 
Dtrain 
 
I would walk a mile to make sure that my kids never had to walk in my 
shoes. I would walk a mile to keep my family safe. I would walk a mile so 
my kids always would have something to eat. 

I Lost . . . 
by Dreamz 
 
I lost a lot of s*** 
But ain’t got it back 
Fiendin’ fo a fat sack 
Drinkin’ mo than a six pack 
I lost a lot of s*** since that day 
I got scared,  
lost a lot of feeling since 
The day I got smacked,  
 10 bills was 
My first stack, first area  
 was a hemp shack 
Lost all that when karma ate it up 
Like a f***in’ lunch snack 
Lost my uncle at the age of thirteen 
Depressed after that I  
 became a fiend 
So I was joining the rest of the 
Pot-heads like it was my own 

 

 

 

 

Damn team. So I scream “Help!” 
Lost all my insanity so I 
  am tearin’ at 
My own scalp, lost all  
 my dreamz 
They too are screamin’ help, 
Fell into a dark hole deep  
 into hell 
All my s*** I lost, is gone or in sell 
I fell down in the dirt, I can’t get 
Back up, I lost my balance, 
I can’t stand up 
I lost my sight, I’m in a fight 
But I lost that too 
So I walk with you 
Clenched fist, in my 
Head I know I can’t lose this.  

Alcohol 
By Serenity 
 
What a life killing substance, runnin’ through her veins, her blood,  
 her brain, 
changing the cells to say f*** you, 
I don’t love you and when I die 
put a red rose on my grave, 
drinking that next drink. 
Do you ever think that if you left me  
 I would be left with nothing’ but that life killing substance  
flowing through my mind, 
my veins and my body, 
leaving to be with you, 
cuz that’s just what I’ll do. 
F*** it, I’d do to be with you 

25 



 

 

Time 
By Serenity 
 
Thinking about you brings pain to my heart, 
I said I liked you, you said you did too. 
That guy of my dream’s lookin’ back at me, 
why do you hide your true feelings for me? 
I know you’re still growing to be a man, and 
you’re just so used to those little games those 
girls play, but when you’re not afraid of 
love & someone real, I’ll be here waitin’ 
cuz trust me I’ll never hurt you. 

I Am Unfamiliar with 
By Angela G. 
 
Kyla Junos 
A mother’s love 
My son’s boy issues 
True love’s love 
Skiing 
School 
Parent/Teacher conferences 
Obedience 
Remembering unfamiliar things 
LCDC Halls, Rules 
Goodbyes 
Myself 
Med Rounds 
Red Vines licorice 

Out of the Mist 
By Laila S. 
 
I was wandering in the mist 
   disoriented, confused, and abandoned~ 
   by whom, I couldn’t remember 
Was this death? 
    Had the world finally ended? 
In a way, this made me feel calm   
    No more tears, no more lies, 
    no more heart sickness 
Suddenly, I knew I was not alone 
   I felt you before I saw you  

 
 

 
   I knew you before you spoke 
You came out of the fog 
   you were my other~ 
   my old same 
The smoke began to clear, 
  in my mind and around me 
The world was not over 
  I had just been lost 
You found me 
   and without even looking 

26 



 

 

Chocolate 
By Emizzle 
 
Love is like a box of chocolates 
Once you take one out another appears 
Breathtaking, mouthwatering,  
 tantalizing, eye-catching,  
 aromatic 
Chocolate tastes the way romance feels 
A proposal made by Jeff on a moon-lit  
 beach just for the hell of it 
But it wasn’t just for the hell of it. 
Travel back to my hometown, 
Where everybody knows everybody 
Left and right hearin’, “hey y’all”  
 and “watzit goin?” 
 

 

 
 
 
Hey y’all, let’s hit them  
 canvas bags 
I smacked that ball into the next 
county,  possibly even the  
 next state 
E-Mizz hit that ball so far 
It won’t be found until 2045 
Hola Chica! 
Said the rock when Rose walked  
 past him smirking 
As the chocolate melts in my mouth, 
I close my eyes and think  
 of my beloved. 

Shanna P. 

27 



 

 Poems Between Two Convicts Deeply in Love 

My Promise  
by Richard B. 
 
My promise to you is to never let you down 
Keep you with a smile and never see you frown. 
 
My promise to you is to always stay true, 
Stay by your side through the surgeries and flu. 
 
My promise to you is to always be loyal, 
Because it’s my heart that you’ve set a’boil. 
 
My promise to you is to never tell you lies, 
Not to give you, “I’m sorrys” and NEVER say our Goodbyes. 
 
So, my promise is this: I’ll always come through, 
Because there is no other when I’m so in love with you. 

My Love  
by Ashley B. 
 
My love for you is out of this world. 
You’re the man of my dreams, the one I have dreamt of ever since  
 I was a little girl. 
 
As a compass that spins from North to South, from East to West, 
My love grows for you each and every day with each lifelong test. 
 
My love for you goes as deep and as wide as the oceans blue, 
My heart is warm and in the palm of your hand, 

Ready with all the passion in the world for you. 

Dawgwood 

28 



 

 
I tell you I love you, I tell you I care, 
I would jump over the moon and tussle the stars to show  
 you I’ll always be there. 
 
My love for you is a song from God in the heavens above, 
While the angels sing the tune I hypnotize your heart with my love. 
 
You said I hold the key to your heart and you, my love, hold the key to 
mine, Let’s see where this love will take us, 
Let me unlock your passion and love you until the end of time. 
 
I won’t give up on our love; I’ll swim through the ocean and jump  
 over that moon. 
God’s angels will sing our song and Richard,  
 I’ll be at home waiting to love you. 
 
Forever and always, always and forever Bonnie and Clyde we will stay, 
You as my husband and I as your wife, not even these LCDC walls 
 Could take my love away.  I love you. 

This Tornado Loves You 
By Laila S. 

 
                  I may be wild and un-tethered and leave havoc in my midst 
                    But this tornado loves you, and doesn’t that count for  

something? Life with me will never be boring. Some- 
thing new will always be brewing. You could love a  
calm ocean but things would never change….only 

                        the moon would rule her… tide in and tide out;  
                          everlasting. I will never be the same… 

Every storm will be different, 
                                      But you can grab a saddle and  
                                    ride along then wait for the winds  
                                          to die down once more 
                                          (the clouds afterwards  

         are beautiful). I may  
        be unpredictable and I  
        may cause your world 

to shift. But this  
tornado loves you,  
  and doesn’t  
  that count  
       for some- 
         thing?     

 
       

6 Word Memoir 
 

I risked it all for love  
-Laila S. 

29 



 

 

Sunrise 
By Maxine 
 
Friends are fun and in times that you need, they help you 
Relax and become worry-free, they 
Invited you to all different kinds of parties, 
Even ones that aren’t so great.  It is really 
Nice to have friends to hang out with and talk to 
Don’t you think so? 
 
Animals love you unconditionally; they don’t hate or scold you 
Not all animals are friendly, though, but 
Is that only because people don’t give them a chance? 
My pets and every animal I come across are friendly toward me. 
All I do is show them my true heart, 
Love them as I could any other. 
So, maybe if everyone took the time to show animals they care,  
 maybe they will too? 
 
Lost I am, in a sea of worries, scared 
Of losing the only one I will always truly love; my 
Son is so close to coming into the world but I’m stuck in 
The system, lost in it with no guide to help me through. 
 
Blackness engulfs me, I can’t find the 
Light, I look everywhere, 
Anywhere but I 
Can’t seem to find it. 
Kindness escapes me 
Nobody is ever there. 
Everyone seems to evade me, 
So the blackness seems to stay, can 
Someone help me push it away? 
 
Finally he’s coming. 
Inside he grows as I 
Nurture him, 
And feed him, the one that will 
Love me no matter how old I get, he won’t 
Leave me to rot in an old people home 
Young and free he will stay to me, my son will always be with me. 
 
Light I can finally see, the one that 
Is showing hope to me 
 

30 



 

 
Guiding me, pushing me through the darkness 
He is my son and 
Together we will make the light come through the heavy darkness. 
 
Sunrises make the world so 
Utterly beautiful as 
Newborn birds begin to chirp when the 
Rays of sun come over the hills. 
Incredibly fast sunrises are, 
So come out to see it before it disappears, cause not 
Every sunrise is the same, they’re all different like you and me. 

To My Baby Girl 
By Princessa 
 
3 more months to go 
Then I get to meet you 
9 months you won’t know 
Who gave birth to you 
You will be with your father, 
Grandmother too 
I wonder if I should even bother 
Letting you know how 
You’ll live a good life 
Even if I’m not with you 
Your father wants me to be his wife 

 

 
 
 
 
But if I get locked up the chances  
 are few 
I’ll always love you 
You’ll always be my baby boo 
Knowing that you’re coming 
Has me start hoping 
But I’ll just have to wait 
Till you reach the gate- 
The gate of life 
Till then my baby girl… 

My Love 
By Serenity 
 
The very first day we met 
I saw that sparkle between our eyes. 
It hit me and my heart fell to my knees, so we started talkin’  
 through your sister when things started to get sneakier. 
On the phone all night remember “Hi, my love” 
the warmth we both felt, you’re my stubborn bird and  
 I’m your mocking bird! 
Always and forever. I love you so much 
that everyone else’s soul is black, I don’t want him, I want his money,  
 I don’t want her—she’s so skinny! 
You’re my soul mate, perfect, and you know you love me too, 
always and forever. 

 

31 



 

 

Ember Sky 
By Frankie M. 
 
Water drips from leaking pipes. 
A nurse pushes a squeaky gurney. 
A Screaming man with no eyes, 
the muffled sounds from the padded room, 
Clank, clank, the shackles sound, 
to the wall they bind her down. 
Across the hall glass shatters. 
The mad man screams, straitjacket bound. 
Thorazine zombies warp the ground 
in the flickering lights of electroshock town. 

Moving On 
By HMM 
 
I’d like to think I’m not so hurt I’d die. 
The pain’s not there even if I try. 
My heart is not withered or turning to stone. 
I feel a beautiful new life deep in my bones. 
I refuse to let my life come to an end. 
This is not the end of my road, I’m just at a bend. 
For every end, there’s a new beginning.   
I hope she makes you happy, you have my blessing. 

Boo Boo 

32 



 

 
The Call Home 
By Willie H. 
 
As she hangs up and leaves me the ballad of click-hum, I sit, phone to my 
ear, still imagining a completely different outcome to the call. Now what can 
I do? Where can I turn? I am left and lost. Alone, feeling like a five year old 
child. I don't know where to go or where to find my loved ones. It's been thir-
ty-two years. I hang up the phone and begin to walk, thinking about what I 
can do, where I can go. I think maybe I'll head back to prison to live out the 
rest of my life. So I look for a way back. 
 
Across the hall, I see the airport bookstore. I set my plan to rob it. I gather 
my thoughts and head to the door. Right as I enter, I notice a security guard 
in the mirror. He has followed me in. I continue with my plan anyway. I ap-
proach the counter and begin to speak. As the words come from my mouth, a 
hand lands on my shoulder and I hear someone speak my name loudly. 
"Willie!"  It scares me. There's a flash of light. My eyes open. Where am I? 
As I begin to look around I see my wife standing over me. Had I really been 
that tired? What a nasty Dream! 

King me, Baby 
By Baby-Luv 
 
Serpentshrine Cavern chipped away  
 at the wall. 
Military prison, broken treaties, 
Untended gardens with rose hybrids 
and creeping wild rye. 
The human platform, 
The stolen human hair, 
Wiped out, false, natural, boiling. 
The parade grounds, the steep  
 embankment 
Turn it up, Good Charlotte. 
The original glory, 
The booty, 
King me, baby. 

Rivets of Blue 
By Jen C. 
 
Nothing in this world like 
Rivets of blue,  

did not exist bitter. 
Damaged or destroyed  
 the Hottie 
Booking photograph. 
Export script smuggled. 
 
Petition for pardon, probation, 
 fashion, deception. 
Surprise attacker. 
Electric open warfare in the 
Wide utility corridor. 

Untended gardens collapse left, 
Damaged or destroyed,  
boiling the Crowd dispersal. 
Early educated elastic  
bodyguards convert. 
“Who are you wearing?”  
a chick peek. 
Kind’isms to exploit and admire. 

33 



 

 
A Strong Woman is a Woman Bleeding Inside  
By LaKaiya 
 
Mother you were so strong. 
Too strong for your own good. 
I love you dearly, 
Too much for my own good. 
 
I ask myself, “Is that possible, 
 To love your mother too much?” 
And yes, yes it is. 
 
You were destroying yourself, 
Day by day, and night by night 
I watched you suffer. 
You thought you were saving yourself, 
But you were only slowly killing  
 your soul and body. 
 
I saw you slowly dying, 
Alone, stubborn and afraid. 
So I left to destroy myself to save you. 
 
I thought I was being strong, 
But in the end I was only killing myself 
Just as you were; slowly, very slowly. 
Painfully and alone. 
 
Then I saved myself as you saved yourself 
Now together we can grow and prosper 
In our lives together. 
 
Mother and daughter together forever. 

Tanka 
By Angela G. 
 
Drove up the Poudre 
Found our new spot to kiss 
Walked up the mountain  
       Wrapped in his embrace 
Scenic route back to LaPorte 
Stay with me, love, or miss me. 

Beauty 
By Firefighter Girl 
 
Beauty is found among us all 
It often hides in the dark 
We can hang it on the wall 
It could even be a dog’s bark 
 
Beauty can be in a book 
Support is beauty 
Life is full of Beauty 

I Am Unfamiliar with 
By Angela G. 
 
Kyla Junos 
A mother’s love 

My son’s boy issues 
True love’s love 
Skiing 
School 
Parent/Teacher conferences 
Obedience 
Remembering  
Unfamiliar things 
LCDC Halls 
Rules 
Goodbyes 

Myself 
Med Rounds 
Red Vines licorice 

34 



 

 

Poetry is… 

 
your thoughts written down in chicken scratch on a  
 piece of paper. 
 
 - Mizz Tot 

The Island of the Pelicans 
By LaKaiya 
 
The Island of the Pelicans 
Depone the American Dreams, 
Cell Block B, the accessory dog, 
Tide pools hurry back. 
Best frightened performance in the 
Dense growth, in the 
House of Wax. 
 
The Rose hybrids, as hollow as a 
Hotel chairman. Simple Life, 
IT Girl, sweetie pie 
Assumes the media personality. 
 
Wishman, no, Just Me.  Just poison. 
Failure to enroll, failure to convert. 
Confessions appear like a stone. 
Erinaceous, confused by the decorum, 
Fashion was observed. 
Oppose the bad 
 
Condemn the seabird, crash, cough up 
The history of the house, a 
A booking photograph in its original glory. 
 
Repo! You pinhead 
Always buggin’ back, deep, 
So devoted to training. 
More American Dreams. 
I won’t die. 

I Am Proud to Be 
By Angela G. 

 
Yours 
Coco’s 
Mine 
Stingy 
Smart 

Knowledge 
Smiling 
Writing 
Reading 

Here (LCDC) 
Next to you 

His tool 
His child 
Loved 

Captured 
By A. Thunder 

 
Papier-mâché dummies 

So delicate 
With 

Unorthodox arts of war 
Their skillz convey 

Dependent 
Convict clans 

 
The noise was disguised 
The noise was disguised 

35 



 

 

Scene One, Act One 

By E.P. 

 

SCENE ONE, ACT ONE: 

Parties are hella fun. 

Uppers and downers, 

Smile-ers and frowners 

Big ones, and little ones, 

For small cash or huge funds. 

 

All week long, or dusk til’ dawn. 

I passed out on your lawn 

And stumbled off as I yawned. 

Again and again and again 

New bar, New friends 

 

Old habits will die hard 

Again, I’m in your yard, 

Looking like a Re-Tard 

Damn.  Again. 

Just take some and try it, 

You’ll be on a new diet. 

No food and lose some weight: 

JUST remember it doesn’t taste great. 

Beer thirty—it’s time 

36 



 

 
Tequila with lime, 

Or have some gins with tonic 

Drink ‘em to vomit 

All sloppy and stupid: 

Like Nike, Just DO it. 

 

Do you feel under pressure? 

Like his majesty’s jester? 

Straight up a clown, 

Like they laugh and you frown. 

It started as just being down, 

And it’s all around town? 

 

You’re the butt of all jokes, 

You’re here til’ you croak? 

I know what we’ll do . . . 

Follow me, stay up and stay true. 

 

SCENE ONE, ACT TWO 

Just do it, you fool. 

 

New Bar and Old Friends 

It’s beer thirty again 

Drink up my spun friend 

This ride never ends. 

 

How ‘bout some sailor Jerry’s 

Ignore the best friend we just buried. 

That died in a drunk car crash 

He was like nineteen 

In our same scene, 

Just keep drinking it up 

To feel so serene. 

 

Does any of this ring true? 

To any of you? 

F*** ACTS ONE and TWO 

Try to really be you. 

 

ACT THREE’s on me 

Set yourself free 

S*** sounds strange, 

They call it recovery. 

37 



 

 

How my love for you grew… 
By Sweet Pea 
 
 
I never really knew you 

you were just another friend 
but when I got to know you 
I let my heart unbend… 
 
I couldn’t help past memories 
that could only make me cry 
I just had to let you know 
and if you ever wonder why 
 
I don’t know what I’ll say 
But I’ll never stop lovin’ you 

each and every day 
 
my feelin’ for you  
will never change 
Just know my feelings are true 
and just remember one thing 
 
I’ll always 
love you… 
I had to forget my first love 
and give love another try… 

 
so I have fallen in love with you 
and I’ll never let you go… 
I love you more than anyone 

Title for Book About You:  
Quest For An Angel 
By  S.L.Jr. 
 
I cannot even start to explain  

 the feeling of need! 
It’s like somewhere there is more 
 Than what my heart desires. 
More than my human wants, 
 Yet even more than  
 my human needs. 
Please understand reason “with Hope” 
 as my devotion is to desire. 
Let a simple wish mature to this which, 
 Only a “Higher Power”  
 can suppress. 

Don’t ask me why, because even  
 I have yet to understand  
 the depth of what I envision. 
In my vision I see 
 And what my heart feels,  
 I seek. 
Your beauty is more than 
 What my eyes can observe. 
Knowing that the inter-beauty of 
 Your soul, 
Carries a spirit full of life 

 Living only by its  
 passion to “love.” 
In this Vision Quest I travel, 
 I subdue only that which  
 you shall Grant 
Don’t give in to loneliness, 
 Much less to fear. 
I shall share the loneliness 
 As well as offer my willingness. 
Is it wrong, the need  
 To mean more to someone? 

Than to wander through my life! 
Full of Love in offering, 

Yet taking millions of steps all alone. 
 
Written for an Angel 
 With Hope 

38 



 

 
Joe 
By Shanna P. 
 
At night I could see Joe climb on the school bus with his heavy coat on. 
There always seemed to be something on his back. He went about his 
business in an orderly way. I could never see quite what he was doing, 
for it would always get too dark. 
 
Every night I would hear the bus start. I would imagine all the amazing 
things Joe would do for people. He would drive people to places they 
needed to go. He would bring hungry people food. He would let home-
less people sleep on the bus. 
 
One morning I woke up and my eyes were opened. Joe’s bus had never 
really moved. The engine was beside it on the ground. I looked around 
and saw no sign of Joe. Later that night, I saw him walk up to the bus 
and climb in. I realized then that the burden on his back was a back-
pack, and that Joe himself was homeless and sleeping on the bus.    
 
One afternoon I looked out my window and saw the barbed wire fence. 
I was in jail and there was no Joe at all, but a school bus. 
 

I am Loving and Loyal 
By .hiz ladybug. 
 
I am Loving and Loyal 
I wonder how people that lie to themselves don’t feel guilty. 
I hear my pride calling out 
I see my mind growing stronger 
I want things to come together. 
I am Loving and Loyal 
 
I pretend to be mad when things aren’t in my control. 
I feel a soft breeze calming me. 
I touch leaves because nature is real. 
I worry one day things won’t be as peaceful as they seem. 
I cry for the aching of my heart. 
I understand that no one is perfect. 
 
I say everything happens for a reason. 
I dream nothing . . . for now. 
I try to accept whatever comes my way. 
I hope people understand. 
I’m not perfect. 

39 



 

 

Arrested Waking 
By Laila S. 
 
My world often stops 
    while I wait on your words 
Sometimes I forget to exhale 
    when the anticipation reaches its limit 
I’m embarrassed to tell you I whisper 
    your name during the day to keep me calm 
    and replace my despair with courage 
I’m scared to invest too much  
    in your promises of a different life~ 
One where I am the hero 
    And you are never far behind 
What if you are wrong… 
    what if I can never be better? 
What if one day you wake up   
   and forget my name? 

6 Word Memoir 
A faint beat is still alive  

 - Laila S. 

I am Proud to Be 
By R. Ann P. 
 
an unbreakable gangster down til' 
the end—I am proud to be who I 

am—I am proud to be a mother 
of beautiful twins—I am proud to be who I 
am—I am proud to be a loyal 
loving friend—I am proud to be me— 
I am proud to be down til' the 
end—I am proud to be me. 
 

My Idea of Love 
By Princessa 
 
Love is the sensation of your heart skipping a beat, when eyes of mischief 
glance at you. 

Love is the smile which appears on my lips, 
when I think of the way he smiles 
at me… 
love is in the heart which touches another. 
Love is strong arms holding you close, 
when it’s in need the most, 
Love is when all you think about 24/7 is your special person. 
Love is wanting to have a future with him 
no matter what it takes- 
And most of all- 
Love is me and you! 

40 



 

 
True Mister 
By Serenity 
 
This is the story of my life! 
 Yo!  Have you ever had to wake up to your grandpa dead on 
the ground? Chest pumpin’, heart stoppin’, you cryin’ or were you just 
the one spyin’, lookin’ around—why you cryin’? I’m cryin’ cuz my grand-
pa’s dyin’, pushin’ for air, someone so small, I swear that was the hard-
est thing to see, but yet again you just spyin’! 
 So it’s the next day, right? We eatin’ breakfast, laughin’ and 
huggin’, enjoyin’ the life we got until that evil monster comes out & it’s 
dark outside, all of the sudden my mom was gone, she said she was 
done, I’m left in the cold, no food to eat or water to drink, just another 
beat, beat, beat, runnin’ and gaspin’. But there’s no runnin’ from this until 
I hit the dreams; it’s all over until I wake; thanks, for God’s sake. 
 Like Tupac says, startin’ the day out tryin’ to make a dollar out 
of 15 cents! lookin’ under the couch in pockets everywhere.  Man, I was 
hopeless but always my big bro comes in: “hey sis, whatcha doin’?” I’m 
hungry brother, where were you last night buster? I seen that fight, why 
you do that? He said stay quiet, take this money, lets go to the store 
and start buyin’. It’s time to go to sleep, he says, “Why you cryin’?” I’m 
cryin’ cuz my momma’s dyin’, the devil smiling’, and they all spyin’. 
 He says I’m the one you have left, lets make this the best, let’s 
get some rest, sister. 
 Yeah, he my true mister. 
 

 

Don’t You Know 
By Kayte D. 
 
Don’t you know that I had to 2, 
Don’t you know that I now only have 1, 
Don’t you know that I am fighting  
 to keep her, 
Don’t you know that I love her so, 
Don’t you know she’s all I have left, 
Don’t you know I will jump through all of  
 their hoops, 
Don’t you know I will get her back, 
Don’t you know her name is Pheonyx, 
Don’t you know she will be mine again! 

Reddish Purple 
TTT/WWW 
 
The most alive and ancient 
I first think of Romans, or  
Athens, Greece, and 
Of beautiful tapestries,  
draped from the ceiling 
To your feet. 
The purple; the purple of plum, 
deep but rare, 
Remnants of incense run  
 through the air… 
The Reddish deep, 
Deep red maroon  
The most alive and ancient. 

41 



 

 

Mother 
By Chris G. 
 
The greatest friend I could  
 ever ask for 
Nurturing, encouraging  
 and infinitely supportive 
She is a selfless angel 
A calm, modest nature 
Yet, stronger than most that I know 
Never fearing a difficult situation 
But somehow always avoiding  
 the worst 
Everyone loves her 
Her heart is happiest in service 
Giving herself is her favorite gift 
While never expecting 
Much is received 
A genuine, kind demeanor 
She is a magnet for good 
And a beacon of light 
Caring for others is her passion 
Being love is her life 
Namaste… Ma 

Father 
By Chris G. 
 
Never expounding  
 upon frivolous matters 
He is a silent steward  
 of unconditional love 
Though his scarce words  
 rarely convey affection 
His actions scream love 
Regularly, he recognizes  
 the most important days 
 In everyone’s life 
Yet, rarely do others do  
 the same for him 
It doesn’t bother him though 
He just keeps giving 
His reward is knowing  
 he created happiness 
When he is done giving to others 
A delicious beer, and  
 a shot of Irish whiskey 
Is the gift to himself 
If he wasn’t here 
Many would feel a void 

6 Word Memoir 
Graceful blessed mother of three 

 
 - Jen C. 

42 



 

 
GO 
By Roxy R. 
 
Train going down properly up to Penn. Station 
 Never been there before 
  Looking around 
 Woman sitting behind; 
   Talking about stock markets, Fashion 
Things for which I have no passion! 
 Two girls over there talking in and around things of which 
  They don’t know much 
       Speaking of Shakespeare and such; trying to sound 
 Sophisticated 
 
Man next to me daydreaming La De Da 
 And I’m staring at the Delaware thinking, why am I think of you? 
And this move I am about to take 
 Here I am in the city that never sleeps, never eats 
It’s hard to believe where I am, where I’ve been 
 Could exist only a hundred miles away form each other 
 
On Fridays they go out for cocktails and beers 
On Saturdays hungover to Operas and clubs 
 On Saturdays we had Satsung and sang about God! 
 
It’s a test I see 
  Around every corner 
   Am I really here 
    Really aware 
In the city of heart attacks, big racks, smoke stacks. 
  Woman smoking her fancy cigarette, holding Prada purse 
    And talking on her digital leash. 
 
Man delivering all the grease, take me to Heaven 
On railway, subway I’m so full packed can’t I just sit back and chew on it? 
   No!  Test me with no rest God says Go! 

Inspired by Cormac McCarthy, “Blood Meridian” 
By Icha Ichna 
 
He lies in drink. He quotes from poets whose names are now lost. The boy 
crouches by the fire and watches him. Lost in abandonment, they add logs 
of weight from their burdens. Eyes connecting; how fierce to be here again. 
Finding peace until they are found under the radar. Too close not only from 
disaster but the flame as well. No longer afraid of rejection. Oh s***, hi 
mom, busted… 

43 



 

 
This is for You 
By Miss Tot 
 
Walking around with a cloud of hope floating above my head. 
I thought you were my long lost lover, but I seemed to be misled. 
The first time I met you, I knew that I needed you, 
But you played me like a fool. 
You give yourself out, and just way too easy. 
You’re the imitation of a slut, and you’re so damn sleazy. 
You call my name- and everybody else’s… and still I run to you. 
But it was too late when I realized I should be runnin’ from you. 
You told me things that I fell for and in return you acted as a whore. 
you took control of my life 
& turned around & stabbed me with a knife. 
You pushed it deep into my back. 
You thrust it deeper and gave me a slap. 
you fooled me once & fooled me twice 
but baby I kept runnin’ to you cuz you made s*** right. 
You told me secrets & you told me lies, 
you ruined my future & you opened my eyes. 
At first I loved you. 
then I questioned you. 
and now I’m doin’ just fine without you. 
Look at me now shinin’ hella bright, 
and look at your dirty a**, spreadin’ your diseases, 
to the ones who couldn’t receive this. 
The ones who couldn’t receive this message. 
But I’ve learned to just count my blessin’s. 
So here I am, movin’ forward, reachin’ for the stars. 
Here’s to the future cuz I’m done with 
the past, never look back & chuck up the deuce. 

On This Date 
By Laila S.  
 

 In 1861, the Constitution of the Confederate States of America was 

adopted during a convention in Montgomery, Alabama. 

 In 1977, more than 130 hostages held in Washington D.C. by Hanafi 

Muslims were freed after ambassadors from three Islamic nations joined 
the negotiations. 

 In 2004, ten bombs exploded in quick succession across the commuter rail 
network in Madrid, Spain killing 191 people and wounding more than 
2,000 in an attack linked to Al-Qaida inspired militants. 

 In 2010, Laila S. had her heart broken for the second time in the single 

most devastating event in her life. Her heart never did fully recover. 

44 



 

 
Completely  
G-Kitts 
 
When you know I am the only one you want 
I can give myself to you completely. 
when you know I am the only one you think about, 
I can give myself to you completely. 
When you know I am the only one with whom you share your  
 deepest self, 
I can give myself to you completely . 
When you know I am the only one you will kiss, caress, and lie  
 naked with, 
I can give myself to you completely. 
When you know I am the only one you will sleep with at night, 
I can give myself to you completely. 
When you know I am the only one you want to wake up with each  
 morning, 
I will give myself to you completely. 
Make me feel like I am the only one, and I 
will love you like the only one you are, for me. 

I Want to Remember… 
By Carol A. 
 
The way you make me feel.  
we don’t know when  
 we can see each other 
again, but please know that I’m in  
your heart. Just know I will do 
anything just to see you. Yes, it 
is you that does it to me! 
 
The way you love me because 
no one has ever loved me  
 the way you do.  
No one has made me feel  
 the way you do. 
The way you make me shine  
 because 
 

 
 
 
 

there for a minute I had fallen 
out…that is until the day  
 you walked into my life  
and made me shine again. 
 
The way we feel in love, words 
 can’t describe it.  
We looked into each other’s eyes  
and we just knew it was meant to be.  
So please, take my hand 
and hold my heart for  
 eternity because  
it’s you who I want forever with. 

6 Word Memoir 

Love me and then leave me 

 - Laila S. 

45 



 

 

My Time Behind that Door 
By Ashley B. 
 
Concrete and cold, 
“Teary eyes” 
And life put on hold. 
Pop goes the door 
That’s the start of the day, 
No family, no friends, 
That’s the price we pay. 
Yeah, we did wrong; 
What we did was not right, 
You think we could forget 
Hell, nah, we contemplate it all day and all night. 
Society wants us punished, 
O.K. bring it on! 
My water smells like sewage 
And the judge said, “Her sentence is no bond!” 
Sixty-one girls in a small tiny space, 
We all sit with smiles, when what we’re really thinking is . . . 
“Yep, I could pop that b**** in her face.” 
There’s the popular clique here 
And the sorry people over there, 
When really all I see is little orange specs 
Wandering around everywhere. 
“Look at the floor, ladies! 
“No communicating with the boys, 
I don’t care if it’s your family, homie, 
Or man I said absolutely NO NOISE. 
Between the stench in the sink and no talking in the halls, 
Don’t let anyone catch you sharing or it’s lockdown for all of ya’ll. 
You put in your code another collect call on the phone, 
You breakdown into tears cuz ur man left you 
And your family doesn’t answer at home. 
So now you see what we deal with, 
It’s a whole bunch of bull, 
But hey, it’s jail and this is the price you pay 
Due to society as a whole. 
To them we have no name, 
All we are is a number, 
Well, I go by Ashley B. 10-**** , and I don’t care what you think, 
I’ll be back on the streets and out of this jailhouse slumber. 
One! 

6 Word Memoir 

Once upon a time I was  

 - Laila S. 

46 



 

 
Purpose 
By J.R.M. 
 
What is my purpose to be on this earth? There has to be something or some-
one that will show me. Am I going to be back in jail or am I going to succeed 
at life. I’m going to try my hardest to succeed in life to show not only myself 
but my friends and family that I’m not a screw-up. To show my family they 
can trust me again. To be able to look every member of my family in the 
eyes and tell them I’m not a total screw-up. My goal is to make myself and 
the people that care about me proud that I’m alive. Not to show them I’m 
nothing but a criminal. Not to show them I’m a piece of s***.  I feel that I 
could have done better but didn’t.  I’m going to show everyone I’m going to 
succeed! It’s time to fight my own battles in life and encounter every speed 
bump in life with ease. It’s time to step up to the plate and take life as it’s 
handed to me! 

My Wife Was My Drug 
By Victor A. 
 
I’ve lost it all because of meth 
I lost 
My heart. My love. My wife was my drug 
I chose meth 
I lost 
My home. My emotion 
I chose commissary lotion 
I lost 
My child, my pride, all people to whom I confide 
I chose meth 
I lost 
My freedom, my cars, I chose these cold lonely bars 
I lost 
My heart my love my wife was my drug 
I chose meth 
I gained 
A long walk with God 
A deal with my creator 
With that I gained: 
My heart, my love, my home, my emotions, my child, my pride,  
 all people to whom I confide, my freedom, my cars, my wife… 
God gave me back… 
My life 

 

6 Word Memoir 
Mistakes aren’t  

always a bad thing. 
 - Sharon M. 

47 



 

 
The Awaiting 
By Chris G. 
 
Resplendence unwavering 
A dynamically beautiful force 
Always there waiting 
A mute predetermined course 
 
Often found sleeping 
Engaged in the game of life 
Occupied with our living 
Where pleasure and pain are rife 
 
Yet, the clarion call sounds 
Some answer, many do not 
For the higher worlds abound 
Some go, some are caught 
 
Bonds of mind are freed 
A new world opens up 
Withered becomes the greed 
The light fills our cup 
 
Power unfolds within 
A new beginning dawns 
The self is ready to begin 
God’s imagination spawned 

 
 
 

Being everywhere at once 
Knowing all that is to know 
Shed the roles of grunts 
Gods, directing our own flow 
 
Awed by newfound freedom 
Abilities that inspire grandeur 
State of divine equilibrium 
A spiritual feat connoisseur 
 
On playgrounds for eternity 
Higher planes are hard to leave 
No thoughts of uncertainty 
Nor pain nor loss to bereave 
 
It feels selfish not to guide 
Others must be awakened 
Steer them without pride 
For no one is forsaken 
 
Legions of heavens await 
Divine plan shall unfold 
Open the golden gate 
To a future yet untold 

The Value of a Day 
By Chris G. 
 
What good is a day? If we don’t relish it 
Morning rays, evening hues to delight in 
What good is a day? If we don’t seize it 
Productivity brings great fulfillment 
What good is a day? If we don’t share it 
Our most cherished memories are forged 
What good is a day? Without the light 
It is magical, revealing all there is 
What good is a day? Without the night 
Heavenly bodies are a grand spectacle 
What good is a day? Without God 
Everywhere I look, I see Divinity 

48 



 

 

How I feel… 
By Emizzle 
 
Happiness looks like a  
 blushing bride 
Joy sounds like children at play 
Depression smells like defeat 
Sadness tastes like salt 
Love feels like Heaven 

The Women, the Body Part 
By TTT/WWW 
 
Ok, here are the twins 
They go everywhere I go 
You have no idea 
And No, I won’t show. 
Under the orange suit 
Of Armor 
 
These boulders do rock? 
I don’t care if you like them, 
They’re mine 
And I won’t swap. 

Barbie Doll 
Roxy R. 
 
Barbie Doll 
Walking tall 
Down the hall 
All the boys stall 
One even smacks into the wall 
But do you think she even saw? 
 
Barbie Doll 
Hallow Shallow 
Shells 
Processed like 
Cheese 
Fake S@#$ makes me sneeze 
 
I seen that same boy years later— 
He told Barbie B**** get down 
On your knees pleaz 
 
Barbie Doll 
Did as she was told 
Until she was 18 years old 
Barbie Doll is now just an empty hole. 

Something Sexy… 
By Erica B 
 
You asked for something sexy, 
So I’ll give you me. 
Just use your imagination 
And not your eyes to see. 
 
You asked for something sexy, 
So I’ll give you myself 
Wrapped in your arms 
Your dark chocolate skin 
Against my pecan tan 
Soft kisses, warm touches, 
And many ways to bend. 
 
You asked for something sexy 
So I’ll give you me. 
Just use your imagination 
And together we will be. 

49 



 

 
Grown up at 14 
By Princessa 
 
Sitting on my bed thinking of my past 
Not knowing where it all started 
Me being an adult- 
Was it when I took care of my drugged and drunk brother and sister? 
Or when I stayed up all night taking care of my niece or nephew? 
Or was it when the test came out positive? 
Either way I have to act older. 
The youngest taking care of the elders. 
That’s how it’s always been. 
The weight was unbearable in the beginning, 
but now I’ve learned to manage it, 
just waiting for mommy to get out so I can be the baby again. 
She’s been in and out of jail all my life 
just knowing her by letters. 
But now I have something bigger to worry about. 
I can feel her kick all day. 
Sometimes it hurts, but it’s nice to know she’s still there. 
My sweet baby girl, I’m ready to meet her. 
I can’t wait. 
I feel ready to take part in motherhood, 
I’m willing to give up my childhood, 
in spite of my newborn. 
Something to call my own, 
Annaliyah Hope. S. 
She’s going to be wonderful. 
Till then, I wait. 

Famous 
Sandra B. 
 
I want to be Famous for  
the things I held back. 
I want to be Famous for the Down 
the Road, what 
You didn’t see now 
But I told you about it then. 
I want to be Famous for  
The words I told to 
The world that changed the  
The lives of the ones who listened. 

 

 

 

I want to be Famous for  
All the things you  
Knew about me 
That “never were true.” 
I want to be Famous  
for the stories, you 
Don’t know, and that, 
I’d never show. 
And if you do know… 
I want to be famous. 

50 



 

 

I Want to be Famous 
By Ashley B 
 
I would love to be famous to my husband Richard 
And my daughters, Faith and Angel. 
Famous for showing my love!  Love that is unexplainable and 
Unimaginable. 
Famous for being the mother and wife of a lifetime. 
The lifetime of here and now and  of worlds no one knows. 
 I love you Angel, Faith and Richard. 
 Always and Forever, Forever and Always. 

I Am Proud to Be 
By Lucinda W. 
 
I sit in a room, I am the only one. 
I look around, no one by me. 
No one knows who I am, no one knows where I am from 
No one knows the Proud in me 
Feathers, drums, in prayer I’ll be 
NATIVE AMERICAN I am, see? 

I’ve Dreamt 
By GKitts 
 
I’ve dreamt of where we’ve flown together, 
Where we’ve been to the edge, and boldly spat down, 
Soared to the top, and eagerly spied beyond, 
Dove headfirst to the bottom, and trembled in fear, 
We’ve raced fearlessly past our predicted fates, 
Felt the elation of freedom’s passionate kiss, 
Smelled the flowers in search of the sunrise, 
Been enraptured by our push to the moon, 
Frolicked in the downpours of warm summer rains, 
Carelessly made angels in the desolate snow, 
But now all I know is an emptiness, 
All I feel is an emotional rage, 
For my wings have recently been clipped, 
I now reside in the solitude of a cage, 
So I look back on where we’ve journeyed, 
I stay in my memories as long as they’ll last, 
For this is not our future, 
And our time alone is almost past. 

51 



 

 
Ring Around the Roses 
By Mizz Majestic 
 
Ring around the roses 
Sang the evil doll. 
Killing each family member 1 by 1. 
 
A pocket full of posies 
Happy birthday said the little girl’s dad. 
 
She got it on her b-day 
As a gift made by her dad 
Out of wood. 
 
She was evil, cursed by a demon, 
The doll sang. 
Ashes, ashes, we all fall down 
 
After the little girl’s day, 
The doll sings: Daddy, daddy. 
Next morning the doll has sharp 
Nails. 
 
Comes night and the doll kills the dad. Holes punctured in his stomach. 
Ring around the roses a pocket full of posies, ashes, ashes, we all fall 
down. 
 
The doll sings: Brother, brother, 
The girl wakes up and the doll smiles 
At her and disappears. 
Her brother is dead. 
 
The mom steals the doll and burns it, 
But it is back at 12 that night, it sings: 
Mommy, mommy, and the mom is dead. 
 
The little girl finds her mom dead. 
So she has the neighbor shred it in a wood cutter, but it comes back. 
That night the doll sings: Sister, sister, and her little sister is dead. 
But before the night is over she tries 
To hide, but the doll says: 
Bring yourself to me. 
Ring around the rosies a pocket full of posies, 
Ashes, ashes, we all fall dead! And the doll kills Rosey. 
 

6 Word Memoir 
This girl won’t  

be hit again  
 - Laila S. 

52 



 

 Concrete Walls and Floors 
By Sausha E.C. 
 
Cold steel doors kept with lock and key 
6:30 breakfast and mail call too 
So sick and tired of being bossed around 
And told what to do 
Window visits can’t touch or smell, just 
Imagining the warmth of a loved one’s hugs  
And kisses. Praying to a higher power with  
The want to change but no strength to  
Continue living. 10:30 lock-down same 
Thing just another day.  It’s old already 
So to my knees I drop to pray oh 
Father up above can you hear me 
Are you there I’m alone with so much fear  
Help me lord if you hear me. 
But even with that prayer, them 
Concrete walls and steel doors are still there 
All hope is gone, so here I sit. 
Which way to go, what to do.  
Stay strong and Hold on?  
Or give up and say so long to 
Concrete walls and steel doors. 
 

Words Are Like 
By Angela G. 

 
War 

I hate  
fighting fists 

I love  
The war of words 

Belittling you 

Concrete Jungle 
Roxy R. 
 
Concrete Jungle 
Kinky Reggae 
Exodus 
Making Bob Marley word play 
Speaking and teaching 
Of something of a higher 
Divinity…I know my sins 
Could be washed away 
But no pain no gain 
Damn, it’s a shame 
I never got to tell you 
What it was I wanted to say 
I sang to my Mom on her 
Death bed this song 
I’ll never forget as the day is long 
“Three little birds sit by my 

 

 

 

Doorstep, singing sweet 
Songs of melodies pure 
And true, saying, this is my message 
To you . . .” 
Do you see now? Can you feel 
This rhythm of Life is 
Real 
For when we pass through 
These walls 
Please remember 
How I sung this song 
“Don’t worry bout a thing 
‘Cause every little thing is 
gonna be alright” 
Concrete jungle ain’t got 
S%$# on me tonight! 

53 



 

 
Overpowered 
By Cwazy white girl 
 
She had it and it had her 
It took control over and  
 overpowered her 
She had it and there was nothing  
 she could do 
It took her into a trance 
That she’ll never forget 
She had it and it would never leave 
No matter what, they were side by side 
It was nothing she could begin to explain 
The love & hate they shared 
That she never wanted 
 

 
 
 
But she’ll never regret 
Because deep down inside 
It’s what she wanted 
She introduced it into her life 
And once she knew it would 
Never leave her side 
She began to cry 
Cry the pain away 
Until there were no tears left  
 to cry 
That’s when she knew 
It was the hardest thing yet 

The Curtain 
Chris G. 
 
Yet, once again 
After the vapors of consciousness dissipate 
A realization dawns 
’Tis a cruel joke… this life 
These are not even my words 
I am not me 
Oh! Most High 
You’ve done a convincing job 
But I can see behind the curtain now 
God? What are you doing behind there? 
Stop trying to play these silly games 
Collect yourself 
I know on the exhale, We must forget 
So for Our sake, inhale so We can remember 
Be at One again 
The void cannot be as boring as it seems 
Is it? 

6 Work Memoir 
Looking at 
The glass 
Half Full 

 - Sharon M. 

54 



 

 

“I love you daddy! Forever and a day” 
By Jeramie I. 
 
Remember the day I was born? 
Your arms wide open and so warm! 
“I love you daddy forever and a day” 
You brought me into this life! 
Daddy please show me the light. 
“I love you daddy forever and a day” 
Your love for me has been so true! 
I’m sorry for what my mom has done to you. 
“I love you daddy forever and a day” 
Someday we will meet again, and I will return to you 
My love so true 
“I love you daddy forever and a day” 

When I was Loved 
By Sharon M. 
 
When I was little I loved jumping in puddles and squishing bugs. 
When I was little I loved giving my daddy the biggest hugs. 

When I was little I love playing in the sand and getting a tan. 
When I was little I loved just swinging up high and trying to touch  
 the clouds in the sky. 
When I was little I loved eating so much that I felt like I might throw up. 
When I was little I loved going to grandma’s house where there was  
 always good cooking.  Why else? 
When I was little I loved just being little. 

I Am From My Father 
By Jen C. 
 
I am from mountain climbing and cave exploring 
I am from Ninja fighting and knife throwing 

I am from hard times, but learning while growing 
I am from biking to the store and Mexican food galore. 
I am from walks by the stream and lunch of Asian cuisine. 
I am from story-telling and star-exploring 

my days with you were never boring 
I am from my Father’s loving arms, 

felt even through these steel bars 
 

I am from my Father 

55 



 

 

The Addict 
Roxy R. 
 

Diabolical Earth-shattering insanity does take its toll 
Denatured alcohol and acetone 

Cut 
The way it breaks down 

 Downtown brown  
fog, smog fills in the small holes; 

Stories from old men untold; about when they were young. 
Cataclysmic whimsical fairytales about being bold 

 Fire and ice  
Slice and dice  
Adventurous real beauty is true. 

Don’t try to undo and don’t be blue the thing that you must do is rip unzip 
  Kiss on the lips 

 But we both know that all too soon we’ll be doomed 
  Even when it feels like the atom bomb hit the back of  
   your throat 
Oh!  The way it lingers and looms 
Sometimes it’s just the cookie and it’s crumbled 
 That crazy old man begins to mumble and fumble 
       Dragging around that broom 
  Jumps and his old falcon and goes vroom vroom 
   But he doesn’t even leave the room. 
All you must hold onto is you 
Is you 

One of my favorite lines from a hip hop song 
           Wonders of the underground world that we take and try to fake. 
 
It’s easy to misplace the truth when you’re smoking that s***,  
 slip and dip 
  But don’t forget to believe in you 
 2:49 and we’ve dropped the dime yet somehow find that  
  peace of mind 
A place in the space where we are careful not to be wasteful 
Oh so tasteful 
We’ll be grand but not for long. 

  Protector projecting into the middle of me and you 
Knowing you could have me, Mr. Robin Hood. 
   Bottle that s*** then sell it to the kids 
Then hide and pine at the Rockies Inn then break through 
 It must be at least worth this one time and can’t we get along 
   Oh, so badly how I want to belong. 

56 



 

 

  To every last moment 
   Hold it, fold it. 
Put it far far away, then let it grow old 
Then let it unfold  
When you’re wrinkled and old 

To tell them all if we could go back and unpack that, hun, all we could  
  have done 
   But life continues on, no rewind. 
So remember sinners there are others just like you who would rather 
 gather 
Than being engrossed 
  In the most insane things 
Everyone knows what you did, but now it is time to live. 

Female Player 
By Sweet Pea 

 

You call yourself a player cuz it seems you played a few.  You didn’t 
seem to realize it was me playin’ you.  It’s true you were good at your 

game and you came out a 
winner, 

But to me you’re still just a beginner, there’s lots of learning and  
you ain’t s*** yet! 
If you don’t give a 

f*** 
then why you so upset? 

Although you tried to play me 
things didn’t end up your way cuz you’re 

on your knees, 
Beggin’ me to stay. 

How does it feel to lose? 
How does it feel to be a failure? 

How does it feel to be played by a 
female player? 

Senseless  
By T.V.O. 
 
Smell of their sickness lingers 
The streams of his honor wet his cheeks 

He stumbles and falls 
his balance wavers, as his back aches 
Senseless 
Lost in the darkness of the moonless 
Night 

Tanka 
By Dawgwood 
 
Happy go lucky 
I’m footloose and fancy free 

Dirty baseball cap 
My favorite pair of blue jeans 
Just toolin’ down the highway 

57 



 

 

I’m Me 
By Mizz Tot 
 
I never knew who I really was 
Until I started doin’ drugs 

I found myself inside that rail 
Inside that hit, inside that pill 
I promised myself some things I’d never do 
Before I knew 
I was doin’ those things too 
See, where I’m from is a small bunk town 
Where s*** gets puffed-puffed-  
 & passed around 
It’s s easy to find s*** 
Whateva yuh want 
Yuh could get yuhr hands on it 

& that’s why my friends- ima drug addict 
I couldn’t say no- I had tuh have it 
I never did realize though 
All the pain I put my family through 
So mom and dad, this one’s for you 
Sisters too 
I didn’t mean to do this to you 
I’m getting better though 
I promise you 

Stars Are Blind 
By .hiz ladybug. 
 
Stars are blind, homie. 
Jail, sex-tape, crack,  
party girl. 
Tinkerbell fell into neglect 
Shinobi-no-mono 
I broke down 

6 Word Memoir 
By Sharon M. 

 
Sometimes  
I may have  
to wonder. 

Silence 
by B-Real 
 
Silence— we both sit staring at one another 
Knowing a great battle is about to take place, an epic duel 

Neither one of us will back down 
Time to pick our weapons 
You, a sword, sharp and ready to pierce through the first attempt 

I make to damage you 
Myself, a bat, solid wood, ready to play baseball  
 With your life 
Now where should we fight? A street corner, by the big tree, or just in an 
open field?  Are you ready? 
I can’t take your taunting anymore! 
Ready, set, WHAT! What happened? 
Ah! The dog unplugged the TV.  

Man, you know if it weren’t for that mutt, Mario would have whooped Link,  
 No challenge.  
Nah, no one beats me at Super Smash Brothers Melee.  

58 



 

 
Joining together our hands 
Embrace, walking on the beach, the sea waters touching our face. 
Night time; sounds tickle our ears, 
Neverminding our previous fears. 
Intimate feelings sweet through my head, my previous 
Fears 
Extinguished; it’s time to 
Restart! 
 
By Jen C. 

The Five Senses of Spring 
By Jen C. 
 
Smells of lily of the valley tickle my nose. 
Sounds of my children laughing at the grass under their toes. 
Feeling the air rushing from the swinging under the gazebo. 
Tasting all the strawberries that we grow. 
See the beauties of spring aglow. 

Life with My Soul Mate 
By Diesel 
 
I would walk a mile for my wife 
I would walk a mile for a sweet kiss 
I would walk a mile to hear her voice 
I would walk a mile to turn back time 
I would walk a mile for her sweet love 
I would walk a mile to see my loving wife 
I would walk a mile to feel her touch 
I would walk a mile to see the stars with her 
I would walk a mile to see her beautiful smile 
I would walk a mile for one more kiss 
I would walk a mile for one more sunset with my wife 

“La Isla de los Alcatraces” 
By TTT/WWW 
 
Moisture-damaged concrete,  
Dark recesses of the cells 
Assassination of the enemy. 
 
Black-crowned night herons survival 
Lineage styles, Phat appeal. 

 

 

 

Focus the group of agents:  
Hootie’ism, Chantico. 
Nihilarians convey and bear  
Phat Blackberry and honeysuckle  
concealed  
and abandoned. 

59 



 

 

Mystic Gypsy 
By Lynne T. 
 
Through the wind shined the sun 
As the Boat sailed through the  
 mystic waters. 
The silent cry of my soul 
Fills the spirit of the open sky. 
As I fly, the wind blows the sound 
Of Rock n’ Roll with the gypsies 
As they magnificently whistle and yell 
 

 
 
 

“Come back to us girl!” 
Their voices beckoning my name, 
The torch lights glimmer in the 
Distant and fevered  
 moonless nights 
Shining on the witches stone 
As it spirals down  
 the etched pavement 
Littered with my souls decoration. 

60 



 

 
Some Days I Am . . . 
Sandra B. 
 
Such a goof, goof ball, 
Dork, dorkasaurus 
She’s alive, she’s a helper 
She’s able to help you 
 If you let me. 
 
Me, some days I am 
All that and a bag of chips. 
 
Liar mouth, I am the CEO at Frito 
Some days I am an O’G,  
 you know me 
You know my husband 
And if you don’t, when you  
 find out who he is, 
You will try and convince me 

 

 

 

 
Of how much you know me. 
Some days I am 
Sandy 
Sandra 
Bomber 
 
“The Banker” 
Chuck Rizzas 
Ol’ Lady 
Dakota and Skyy’s Mom 
 
But all day 
Every day 
I’m just me 
A Child of God 

[untitled]  
by N.A. 
 
Today was a great, but punishing day. Great because it is over, and 
now forgotten. Punishing due to the fact that my emotions took a toll 
on me, brutally. Once again I strive for love and a sense of being. You 
must comprehend that not only words can express my internal bleed-
ing. I seek an answer but get nothing in return. I want one thing with 
this day, it’s that my cries do not go unheard, because what I do with 
this life is insignificant, but what is important is that I do it anyway… 

Nun Life 
By B-Real 
 
Why Nuns are Gangster 

 The rep the same colors daily 

 They roll 10-15 deep whenever they ride 

 They don’t need a man to be independent 

 Everybody wants to get “in” but nobody can 

 They have GOD as an OG 

 Nobody f***s with a Nun, not even the cops 

 They drink only the holiest of water 
That’s why Nuns are gangster! 

61 



 

 

Sound 
By MAJR 

 
No longer gone, amiss, the resounding drone of latch and unlatch at the 
morning wake. 
 
The clamoring calamity of 1,000 doors slam amidst the disgust of the morn-
ing meals forceful fasting. 
 
Disdain in peering in at the lashing of light procrastinating a mind’s eyes’ 
return to dreamscapes in the comfort of dark night. 
 
No longer gone, amiss, the sounds of prison at the brink of a colorful mind’s 
prison. 

Bonnie 
By Maxine 
 
Beyond the darkness of my mind 
Ominous feelings begin to stir, making me 
Need and making me want to feel like someone’s 
Near or close to my heart. 
In reality, though, I know it is just and 
Empty thought. 

I Wish I Could See 
Sandra B. 
 
I wish I could see  
What other eyes see.   
Happy to love, always so free.   
Time past, time now,  
If I could see.   
I would have a friend.   
If I could see.  
I wish I could see through another’s 
eyes  
While looking at me.   
For that would help me  
And set my mind free.   
I wish I could see.   
When I need to see me,  
 wish your eyes would tell me,  
 

 
 
 
what do you see?   
I ask for the truth, and I see you 
gaze.   
Spoken through humor,  
You act like you’re blind,  
And never do say.   
I wish I could see  
Through your eyes,  
If only today.   
I wish I could see  
Through your gaze and haze.   
And have enough guts to really say;  
I wish I could see. 

62 



 

 

Untitled 
By Mizz Tot 
 
I’m 17 years old and I’m on  
 a f***’in leash 
“watch your language tot,  
 and your boundaries” 
I’m sick of all the estrogen 
S***- I need a life again 
F*** this house, dawg I feel  
 so f***’in trapt 
Getting treated like a  
 2 yr old-n have muh day 
On a f***’in map 
Not following directives of the staff 
Ha- Ima f***’in  big girl-  
 

Domestic Poem 
By Ashley B. 
 
What is your problem? 
Are you trying to improve? 
Be better, look cool,  
Have Friends? 
Feel like you belong when you don’t? 
You always want to yell and scream 
And walk around like some piece  
Of s*** guy. 
Who are you? 
Where are you from? 
You have everyone’s attention 
When you tell and act scandalous 
Then play dumb. 
What is your problem? 
I’m not scared; you’re afraid of yourself. 
Why hide from your faith cause 
These games of hate 
Are old and your problem 
Is you’re not prepared. 
For life, your strife, it cuts as deep as a knife 
It’s OK ‘cause the lies 
You told about me, well . . . 
I forgive you. 

 

 

 

 

This s*** ain’t nothing new 
& get assignments up tha f***’in  a** 
Every day jus’ keeps getting s****-ier 
Whateva tho 
Hatin’ on me doesn’t make them  
 any prettier 
 
I’ll say what I wanna say 
Do what I wanna do 
“tot, this TV channel’s inappropriate” 

63 



 

 
Scared and Beautiful 
By R. Ann P. 
 
I am scared and beautiful. 
I wonder how long I will live, 
 if I’ll knock this bad habit. 
I hear the trumpets of heaven and God 
 calling me home. 
I see beauty in everyone. 
I want to live a long, happy life. 
I am scared and beautiful. 
 
I am scared and beautiful. 
I pretend that I have all the time in the world. 
I feel the hands of my grandchildren. 
I touch God’s hands. 
I worry that I won’t get to see my grandchildren. 
I cry when I think about my mom crying at my funeral. 
 
I am scared and beautiful. 
I understand that everyone must go sometime. 
I say be the best person you can while you’re alive. 
I dream about being able to be with my kids forever. 
I try to be clean and to live as long as possible. 
I hope I can live to see tomorrow. 
I am scared and beautiful. 

Once I could fly 
By Sausha E.C. 
 
A carefree child with all hope in my life. 
Happy, laughing, singing out loud. 
But as years went by my singing turned into  
A sad, sad song. So as I looked back  
I started to see the happy child I used to be. 
At once I felt like I could fly, as if I were 
A gorgeous butterfly. 
 
Now I’m left with hate and pain, 
dreaming about my childhood days. 
When I could fly carefree on a happy sun filled day. 
I remember my childhood days, when I once could fly. 
Could fly away. 
Once I could fly… 
 

64 



 

 
For Strong Women  
By Sharon M. 
 
Prompt from the following line in Marge Piercy’s poem, “Strong Women” 

 
A strong woman is a woman in whose head a voice is repeating, “I told 
you so, ugly, bad girl, b****, nag, shrill, witch, nobody will ever love 
you back.” 

 
Whoever knew this could be a definition of a strong woman.  I always 
seemed to think that I just had a self-complex, ya know?  Sometimes, I believe 
that I am my own worst enemy, that I am way too hard on myself.  I feel as if 
it’s going to be hard to try and convince myself that this is just me being a 
strong woman because often, I just feel like I am beating myself up.  Beautiful 
on the outside, ugly on the inside, sometimes inner beauty is what should be 
striven for, but with such negativity running through one’s mind, I find it might 
be hard to grasp that.  The question now is how to strive for inner beauty 
without losing myself in between. 

LaKaiya 

65 



 

 
Daddy’s Girl 
By Cwazy white girl 
 
I’m my daddy’s little girl 
always have, always will 
he’s everything to me 
we have been through thick & thin 
and we’ll be like this till the end 
He’s the only one who hasn’t tried to 
leave my side 
The one who truly cares 
He’s never given up on me 
And that I’m thankful for 
cuz I’m my daddy’s little girl. 
I’ll never leave his side 
even through the tears & pain 
Whatever it takes we’ll stick together. 
He’s the only one that gets me the most. 
I’m gonna stay by his side 
All through all the hard nights 
Supportin’ him like he’s supported me 
He never wanted to let me go 
cuz I’m daddy’s little girl 
I’m thankful to have a dad so great 
the best there is in the world 
cuz he’s stuck by my side & made it 
through all the hurt & pain. 
We’ve been through so much 
and I put him through enough 
now it’s time 
to stop causing pain 
show him I really love him 
and he’s my best friend. 
Listenin’ to country 
singin’ along to the song 
all our laughs 
those are the best memories yet. 
I’m daddy’s little girl 
always have & always will. 
I’m sorry I left 
but it’s the best thing yet 
and I’m gonna show you I’ve changed 
cuz u mean the world to me. 
I love you daddy 

66 



 

 
Why? 
By Jessica M. 
 
Why do I remember the way we used to be? 
Why do I remember the way you used to treat me? 
Why do I remember the way our love felt? 
Why did I not want nobody else? 
Why did things change between you and I? 
Why do I spend nights where I just want to cry? 
Why do I miss you, because I don’t know why? 
Why do I think that our love is still there? 
Well maybe it is, but why am I so scared? 
To tell you the truth, I still really care! 
I’ve treated you so bad, so why are you still there? 
I want to be with you, but I don’t know why I run! 
Maybe it’s from the pain I know will soon come. 
Maybe if I could answer my own questions why, 
We would be back together, starting a new life! 

Either Her or Me 
By Jessica M. 
 
I sit here in my cell thinking about us. 
My heart aches so bad it’s ready to burst. 
My head races in circles about our love and lust. 
I’m trying to figure out why it’s you I don’t trust. 
I’m sitting here thinking to myself all alone. 
Thinking of all the ways you could do me wrong. 
It hurts me to think about you and your ex. 
About how you still love her, and what’s gonna come next. 
I’m confused on what the present might bring. 
Will it be her, or you and me? 
I want an answer to all of these things. 
If you can’t get over her, then get over me! 

6 Word Memoir: Suck at life, sex is great!  By LaKaiya 

I Don’t Know Why I Remember 
By Angela G. 
 
The smells of the airport’s nervousness. 
The graveyard in Mayfield Heights, Ohio 

Being free, heaviness 
My Lord when I’m down 

67 



 

 

Spying on the neighbors across the way… 
By R. Ann P. 
 
This is driving me nuts. I’ve watched them for four days already. Comin’ and 
goin’ at the butt crack of dawn when they leave and 8:00 when they return. 
What could they be doing all that time while they are gone during the day? 
It can’t be normal to stay gone that long every day. Do they have kids? And 
where are they? Do they like their lives? Don’t they like being home? I know 
love being home. Better yet, do they know I’ve been spying on them? Uh oh, 
hope I’m not noticed. I better quit while I’m ahead. Before they realize and 
think I’m some sort of freak. I better close my windows…I think it might rain 
tonight and go in the house. Oops, have my head lights been on this whole 
time?  

Iowa 
By Emizzle 
 
I am from the back a** woods 
I am from a place where NASCAR  
 is a beloved sport 
I am from a place where even women 
will throw ya outta bar 
I am from a place where the stench  
 of cow and pig is everywhere 
I am from Hick Central 
I am proudly from Iowa 

American Summer 
By Emizzle 
 
Freedom looks like Red,  
 White and Blue 
Freedom sounds like fireworks  
 on the July 4th 
Freedom tastes like hot apple pie  
 and vanilla ice cream 
Freedom smells like a  
 warm summer day 
Freedom feels like Pride 

[untitled] 
by R.G. 11 
 
Frosted Flakes are more than good 
Coco Crispies are more than hood 
Trix are for kids but games are for players 
I wonder if Count Chocula ever met a slayer 
I drowned Toucan Sam in an ocean of milk 
The cinnamon on my toast crunch is as shiny as silk 
I make Captain Crunch snap crackle and pop 
Sink his ship in the sea and wrap him up in a box.  

Create a character and place them at the window.  

Who is your character?  What are they looking at?  

What are they thinking about? 

Writing Prompt: 

68 



 

 

To My Moe  
(in Afghanistan) 

By Ashley A. 
 

With a smile that brightens 
The sky,  

God smiles down on you 
And Heaven no more cries. 

You’re a million miles 
away, my son. 

My heart aches for you  
until I see you 

Again one day soon! 
 

For You Dad 
Roxy R. 
 
I want to remember 
Sundays ‘cause they’re Love Days 
Remember Spectacular Moments 
Encapsulated in time 
Like crystalline tear drops and sand 
Between my toes 
How when I was nine I’d go surfing  
 with Dad 
Walked barefoot across hot pavement 
Just to prove I can 
‘Cause this life is made of too many 
Heartbreaks and not enough milkshakes 
And some days… 
I am closer to the end and too far  
 from the beginning 
To go back to living the way I feel I should 
I want to change Really this time Dad 
I know I promised Before, 
But right now I am this many words 
Closer to being a better person 
And this is the truth 
Because you’ve always been there to say 
I love you. 

To Aunt Belle 
By Princessa 
 
Late at night when you’re up 
thinking of your MAN 
Look down at the bruises and 
scratches and just remember. 
God didn’t create you to be 
a punching bag. 
He created a young, caring, 
beautiful woman. 
And he knows you can get 
through it and get out of that relationship. 
You may think that lil punk 
loves you. 
But that’s no way to love, 
Just remember you always have friends to come to. 
And God will always be listening. 

69 



 

 

My World 
By Karma 
 
This world consumes & pollutes 
Hatred 
Genocide 
Abuse 
This world is f***ed up 
And I’m livin’ in it 
It deludes me 
And I’m sinning in it 
Ima f***ed up junkie 
A dumb a**  e-tarded 
Pill poppin’ monkey 
I’m perma-fried 
Cuz I choose to pop pills and die 
Trip acid and fly high in the sky 
Seein’ rainbows 
Clowns and s*** 
I vision the f***ed up world a better place 
A place where flowers and children grow 
Where there’s no hatred 
That’s fo’ show 
Where there’s no loss 
Just gain 
Cuz I know what loss feels like 
It f***s with your brain 
A place where one could just hallucinate 
And see spaceships, mushrooms 
And flashes of colors that go kaboom! 
If I could make the world a better place 
We’d make our way into outer space 
Drifting on a cloud of smoke from the toke 
As we shoot like stars 
We’ll hop from planet to planet 
Saturn, Venus, Mars, 
We’ll party with the Martians 
And bump Weezy’s “we are not the same we are some  
 Martians” 
But will my world ever be like this. 

Poetry is . . . 
 

Your soul on paper. 
Cruisin’ through midnight,  

tryin’ to find daylight. 
A caterpillar blooming  

into a beautiful butterfly. 
  

-Serenity 

70 



 

 Gypsy Café 
By Laila S. 
 
Do you remember that night at the Gypsy Café? 
   where the girl in white to the music she did sway 
Strong Turkish coffee 
   sweet baklava too 
The night was so perfect I didn’t know what to do 
   to stretch out the moments 
   to make them last 
But in a blink of the eye 
   it all was to pass 
Like a star dying in a far corner of the sky 
Its light so dim 
  you didn’t even think 
  to cry 

You were my Only One 
By Sweet Pea 

 
“Since you went away everything 

don’t seem like it used to be, between you and me. 
Cuz I’m missing you. I miss your love.” 

I got so much love for you darling 
And I wanna let you know how I feel 

And it’s true. 
That I love you and it’s true you’re the  

only one… 
And I do adore you and it’s true girl 

You make me feel alive. 
You say I’m the only one, Oh say I’m your #1 

Now you’re gone and I feel numb, Tell me 
where did we go wrong you were my 

best friend 
and my 

girlfriend 
Now it seems like you’re my 

worst friend. 
I gotta do soul searching without 

you. 
Ima whole different person. I ain’t actin’ like I used to I don’t even feel  

like I used to 
It was your love 

I was used 
Why did I have to lose your love? 

71 



 

 

Purple Requests 
By Sandra B. 
 
Purple requests, never fulfilled, 
To the physical education guy, 
This is not at all a thrill. 
Request form, 
Sign and hand in 
Wait like a dog 
For his master 
Just to see that person 
Not any faster. 

 
 
 
 
Sal (?) if I was 20, 
F*** you, I know 
I’m funny 
Can I get some 
Damn glasses? 
I know I’m funny. 
When you’re not busy, 
Cuz’ I’m in a tizzy. 

Icha Ichna 

72 



 

 

You Don’t Know 
By Theresa 
 
What you don’t know  
Can shock and amaze 
At how it can hurt and  
 take some down. 
 
What you don’t know 
Can shock and amaze 
On how strong I can, and  
Have to be just to get by  
 from day to day. 
 
What you don’t know 
Can shock and amaze 
On how much love and  
 care one can have 
Despite the amount of hurt  
Inflicted again and again. 

-I don’t know why I remember- 
By R. Ann P. 
 
being a spoiled first born grandchild— 
the first born from my dad and  
first girl at that. Not being able to 
speak a word of English. Waiting  
for my grandpa to get home from work 
running to the door into his arms, 
then following behind him like a curious 
puppy dog into the washroom 
to watch him wash his hands 
free from the dirt and work…and  
I don’t know why I can remember the  
way the soap smell filled the air 
when the steaming water mixed with it. 
today was his first day of  
 chemo-therapy. 
I hope I never forget to remember  
 why I loved him so. 

I’m Missin' You 
By Princessa 
 
Seeing you for the first time in 3 months 
Not knowing what to do. 
Should I kiss you? 
Or should I hold you? 
I’m just not knowing what to do. 
Your face brightens my day 
All the misery I’ve been through went away. 
Going into a doctor’s room you 
came and held me. 
The smell of your cologne soothed me 
Making me feel good inside 
You kissed my neck and sent chills down my back 
Oh how I wished it was just the two of us in the room. 
So I could tell you how I really felt 
Everything that was on my mind 
But that’s for another time my love 
Until then it will stay 
in knowing I will always have you… 

6 Word Memoir 
Maybe today  

will be my day  
 - Laila S. 

73 



 

 
Love 
By Willie H.  
 
Feels like a warm apple pie, that first bite of thanksgiving day 
Looks like a smile on my children's faces after a long awaited embrace 
Sounds like my favorite song while sitting with the woman I love 
Tastes like Hot Tamales with vanilla ice cream, the heat atop a chilling cold 
Smells like, honeysuckle on a spring day in the yard where I grew up 

Untitled 
Baby-Luv 
 
Who would’ve ever thought the words “I love you” 
Could cut so deep? 
Your heart shattered like broken glass. 
Gasping for air so you could breathe. 
Help, help me 
Tears fill my eyes 
My soul left me. 
Am I alive, Did I just die? 
No, instead I hear the words, 
“I’m sorry, Steph, I cheated,” like a gust of wind. 
There goes the happiness, what happened to the 
Trust, loyalty, faithfulness, beauty, love? 
How could you look at me with a smile on your face, 
Pretending that you loved me, hiding behind a mask. 
I’m the dumb one behind the glass. 
No way out, I’m stuck, I’m trapped, dizzy. 
The world’s spinning faster and faster. 
It’s my heart, it’s racing. 
Wait, is it breaking? 
Shattered in a thousand pieces, 
Oh my, I don’t even know 
Where to start, to begin to put back the pieces 
Of this shattered heart. 
Thin line between love and hate, 
So much for the fairy tale ending. 
Here’s the reality: love huts. 
It hurts so much 
Oh, look, I am dead. 
Oh yes, I died of a broken heart. 

6 Word Memoir: Lennon wrote his songs for me. - Laila S. 

74 



 

 

DrewDiamond 

75 



 

 
Just do What?! 
By G-Kitts 
 
Just write a poem 
I don't know what to say. 
Just write a poem 
Do I look freakin' gay? 
Just write a poem, 
I don't know where to start. 
Just write a poem 
They'll rip it apart 
Just write a poem 
But I really can't spell 
Just write a poem 
This is a living hell 
Just write a poem 
And tell how I feel? 
Just write a poem 
I can't make that deal. 
Just write a poem, 
I said no way! 
Just write a poem 
This isn't o.k. 
Just write a poem, 
But what if I get caught? 
Just write a poem 
I'd rather die on the spot 
Just write a poem 
But what if it's shared? 
just write a poem 

 
 
 
 

I'm still too scared. 
Just write a poem, 
What, and talk about fun? 
Just write a poem, 
Hand me the gun 
Just write a poem 
And look like an a**? 
Just write a poem 
Hook me up to the gas! 
Just write a poem 
I can't get that loose. 
Just write a poem 
String me up by a noose. 
Just write a poem 
Maybe I could lie. 
Just write a poem 
I think I'd rather die. 
Just write a poem 
They'll call me a freak! 
Just write a poem, 
This is starting to look bleak 
Just write a poem 
They'll call me a nut. 
But maybe I'll try, 
And say so f***in' what! 

Famous 
By T.A.P.S. 
 
I want to be famous to myself 
For the music I never sing 
Just anticipate – not procrastinate! 
I want to sing LOUD 
SCREAM 
SHINE 
Elevate 
I want to be famous to myself 
For letting go of all fear 
Pass all life’s tests 
And graduate 

5 Word Memoir 
 

Silently keeping  
All hopes alive 

 
-Laila s. 

76 



 

 

Sorry Deputy York 
By R. Ann P. 
 
Being Fired 
Losing my cool 
She antagonized me 
To the full. 
We’re gonna need backup 
Out of my control, inmate 
Where? 
“Wait a minute— she’s not gonna take this well.” 
“You’re fired” 
Losing my cool 
My tongue, my worst tool 
To the bubble, you fool! 
Losing my cool 
Lost my good time 
Not this time 
One more chance 

Trust 
By Princessa 
 
I put 100% in you 
And I expect the same for me 
I could be looking 
but I know my time would be wasted. 
They may look my way 
and I might say hey, 
but they’re not the ones  
I’m thinking of. 
They got nothing on you baby 
I dream of you 24/7. 
Every time I think of your smile 
I get butterflies 
and my stomach starts to flip, 
so baby don’t worry- 
 

 

 

 
 
As long as you got trust in me 
I got trust in you. 
But I want you to know some things 
if little by little you stop trusting me 
I shall stop trusting you  
little by little. 
If suddenly you distrust me 
do not look back 
for I shall already distrust you… 
because trust is truly the key 
to true love. 

“I want you to know some things . . .” 

77 



 

 

Discarded like a tissue 
By Laila S. 
 
Thin, white and fragile— 
   a light breeze could tear me apart 
I’ve been passed from person to person 
   and thrown over their shoulders 
   without so much as a scoff  
   or a backwards glance 
I have been there to wipe up tears, 
   clean up messes and blot out blood 
But these gestures seem to be meaningless 
   as I am quickly discarded  
   like a piece of trash 
   instead of a delicate cloth 
Forgive me this time that I cannot find 
   a clean, white spot 
   with which to fix your bad day 
   or console your hurt feelings 
   for I am too dirty and soiled 

Life of a Vampire 
By H.D. 
 
Yo, its 8:30 at night so its time for me to arise. 
I go to bed when I see the sunrise 
 
I sleep in a dark coffin all day 
I kill the most in the month of May 
 
I got razor sharp nails and teeth 
I’ll kill you while you are asleep 
 
I wake up and its dark.  
I love it, It makes me want to kill a shark.  
 
Yo, I got mad fangs, I’ll bite you in the neck 
When you die, I’ll throw you in a train wreck 
They won’t recognize your body 
I’ll kill the way I do everybody 
 
I’ll drink your blood until you’re dry 
I need that stuff to make me stay alive 

78 



 

 

Where I’m From? 
By Jahmall 
 
This chump told me he wanted to go on a wilderness 
Vacation to see the animals up close rather than on stage 
Or in cages. He wanted to see them eye to eye, he 
Said to catch the scent when they pace by 
 
I respond to him: I know a place where the clouds 
Look gray, and the cats are diurnal but at night they 
Lick their face Where you hear the wind talking but 
For crying out loud, where the birds of prey 
Are in search of what compels them the smell of decay 
Where the coyotes hunt for something  
Where the wolves hunt down something they put in the ground 
 
This place you will see bears roaming free I’m talking 
About Grizzly, Kodiak, and Black 
They hang out next to the mountain bridges, lakes, creeks 
And even the outback; in the summer months they seem 
Tame cause out here in the winter they don’t sleep 
Looking for something to grab hold of so they can pick their 
Teeth Don’t be mad at me this chump wanted to  
See so I told him the place to be 
 
This place has many snakes hiding high in the trees, curled 
Underneath the rocks, and in between the weeds you won’t see 
Them at first light, but they watch you at your camp light so 
Keep your tent zipped up or I will find you hemmed up.  
This place Is more wild than the zoo. 
So! Some say this place is a tourist attraction, but in fact 
Tourist is the attraction dying to see the wilderness up close and 
In action So go prepared to see the cats, wolves, and bears just 
Remember I told you this place was already there. 

79 



 

 

80 



 

 
A New Life 
By Chris G. 
 
My new life will be a vision to behold 
I’ll be ready for a fresh start; Ambition that will… 
Devour anything that comes my way 
My form will be re-sculpted, my attitude rebuilt 
I’ll have a perception that shall position me in a place where 
No matter what happens, I never lose 
The mounds at life’s coal shall be made into diamonds 
By the sheer pressure of my desire 
The world will be an ocean where 
I harvest pearls on a daily basis 
I’ll look back fondly, 
Feeling satisfied by the structure, 
Allowing my days to be filled with… 
More productivity than ever before 
I’ll peer into the vast future, 
Having no fear or doubt 
For I shall traverse the chasms and mountains with stealth 
In my hands, I’ll hold what I’ve always wanted… 
A nice life tinted green 
Enriched by my amazing son and my spirit 

Comfortable Stranger 
By Laila s. 
 
Your voice is like a comfortable stranger 
  oddly familiar but never yet heard 
 
It clearly calls me 
  blowing lovely memories  
  that I never really had 
  of soft kisses 
  and mumbled promises 
It predicts dreams never dared  
  and rebuilds a base that long ago crumbled 
It clearly calls me 
  back to a place  
  I have never been 
  but always longed to go 
 
Your voice is like a comfortable stranger 
 oddly familiar but never yet heard 

“It clearly calls to me, back to a place . . .” 

81 



 

 
I Don’t Know Why I Remember… 
By Nikki W. 
 

So much bad and little good. 
 
I don’t know why I remember 
my mother leaving forever, but I  
don’t remember her ever being there. 
 
I don’t know why I remember the 
multi-colored toothpicks in the bottom 
drawer when as a child someone 
stole my innocence. 
 
I don’t remember why I remember  
what it feels like when my heart  
bleeds. 
 
I don’t know why I remember all  
the pain and all the tears. 
 
I don’t know why I remember the  
deep pain I have for losing my children,  
just like it was yesterday. 
 
I don’t know why I remember  
the way it feels to be unwanted 
 
I don’t know why I remember all  
of the times I’d rather have died than 
feel lonely. 
 
I don’t know why I don’t remember  
any good childhood memories. 
 
But most of all, I don’t know  
why I remember everything I  

My Big Mouth 
By Theresa 
 
My big mouth can hurt and tear people down. 
It can make them cry, or make them hurt back. 
My big mouth can also calm protect,  
 or show unconditional love. 
My big mouth can be good or bad. 

82 



 

 

Jail is like eating spiders 
By LaKaiya 
 
They close and open when you least expect it 
It sounds like the way crazy smells  
Like the feeling of the way your lips taste   
Purple smells like the way chocolate feels 
In the backseat of the car 
Michael Jackson was at Wal-Mart buying  
Tacos for his new performance 
Why would he go to Wal-Mart for Tacos? 
He didn’t, I just wish he did 
The view from Earth is almost  
as mesmerizing as the view from the Moon. 
    
Orange is crush, piss up a rope 
That is R-A-U-N-C-H-Y, raunchy! 
“that smells like purple” 
We walked on air until our heads 
Exploded with candy and unicorns. 
Honey will go home tomorrow 
In 2012 we will discover a new world  
To take us away 
Esta Fiesta BBQ Free Impacto de Fe 
Even as the trees sing in the wind 
Even as the walls tell me bedtime stories. 
       
They are crawling, trying to escape, but 
They are continuously being forced back in. 
       

Poetry is a written story to express your spinning  
world going around and around. 

  
   -Mizz Majestie 

83 



 

 
A Conversation with God 
By Jen C. 
 
Climbing up the tree trunk, hand over hand, 
one by one, out on a limb, I begin to stand. 
I stop and gaze upon the glorious view.  
I think to myself, 
“How could the tree have been hiding from you?” 
 
I feel insane and these leaves, like the drugs, mask my pain. 
As I glance once again out at the wondrous view,  
I look down and wait: “Is that you?” 
 
The tree I am in is the tree of my life, 
Rough at first, then beautiful, and full of life 
It seems lately to have an aura of gloom, ready to die 
And afraid to bloom. 
 
I hear you shout from below,  
“Leap into my arms a new love awaits 
I’ll chase away your blues and comfort your tears.” 
My head tells my heart “No, she’ll never survive.” 
My heart tells my head “But she wants to live before she dies.” 
 
“I’m here my love,” you yell from below, 
“I’ll catch you, I swear, my love will always show.” 
But I tell myself, “I can’t, I’m afraid you’re not truly there!” 
 
Then a voice so calm, so serene whispers into my ear, 
“It’s love my child, the most divine of things… 
Why should you fear?” 
 
I whisper back to the calm voice,  
“I know, I’ve jumped, and taken the risk 
 many times before… 
What will be different this time?” 
 
Then a voice seemed to bellow like thunder from a cloud! 
“What is different this time is you, for you now believe that it’s not 
All about you, but it is all about Me!” 
 
God is that voice that whispers,  
And sometimes bellows into my ear,  
And the love he inspires will always be near. 
So go my child run, jump and leap  
And believe his arms will catch you, for he is from me.  

84 



 

 

Dawgwood 

Jailhouse Blues of 2006 – 2010 
Roxy R. 
 
You know it makes you sick  
The way they hurry you up to sit 
Locked up once again  
And you can’t even call your best friend. 
Ask if anyone can lend  
But you know you hate to pretend  

to befriend. 
Out once again  
To breathe fresh air and look around  

And you see that it’s the beginning to the end 
And you must make a fresh start in this new part of time 
What exactly was my crime?   
Or, was I lost, caught up in the fact  
That reality and me hadn’t yet made a pact? 
Whatever it is don’t be blue 
And be careful what you do cause you know you don’t want to 
Just sit and be sick!   
Jailhouse blues of 2006-2010. 

85 



 

 

Last One 
By Sandra B. 
 
Wonder why 
Legal jargon 
Files fly 
Court proceedings 
Coming fast, 
Help me see! 
This too shall pass . . . 
Options shrinking 
Slowly sinking 
Losing sight 
Reaching with all my might 
Looked up 
Not back, not to either side 
Wow, feeling better, 
Suppressed my pride. 
Blind faith will carry me 
Through this all. 
I gave it away 
What was and seemed big 
Is now truly small 
My tears flow for reasons 
You may never know at all. 
Peace through my heart 
I pray every day. 
This is my journey, a lesson to see 
What long suffering “I” need 
To entertain a kingdom for eternity. 
For so it is written, in my favorite book, 
“Grudge not one against 
Another, brethren, lest yet be 
Condemned; Behold, the 
Judge standeth before the door.” 
                              -James 5:9 

86 



 

 AUTHORS / ARTISTS INDEX PAGE 1 
 
Angela G.  26, 34, 35, 53, 67 
Ashley A.  69 
Ashley B.  7, 11, 28, 29, 46, 51, 63 
A. Thunder   11, 35 
Baby-Luv  33, 74 
Bernadette  8, 13 
Boo Boo  10, 20, 32 
B-Real   58, 61 
Carol A.  45 
Chris G.   9, 17, 23, 24, 42, 48, 54, 81 
Cwazy white girl 7, 15, 24, 54, 66 
David D.  21 
Dawgwood  28, 85 
Diesel   59 
Dreamz   12, 25 
DrewDiamond  75 
Dtrain   8, 25 
Emizzle   27, 49, 68 
E.P.   36, 37 
Feds   13 
Firefighter Girl  8, 34 
Frankie M.  32 
Gina A.   60, back cover art 
G-Kitts   10, 45, 51, 76 
Gordo   10 
Harley Quinn  12 
H.D.   78 
.hiz ladybug.  26, 39, 58 
H.M.M.   16, 32 
Icha Ichna  43, 72 
Jahmall   79 
Jen C.   19, 20, 33, 42, 55, 59, 84 
Jennifer M.  18 
Jeramie I.  55 
Jessica M.  67 
J.R.M.   47 
Karma   70 
Kayte D.  41 
Lacy A.   11 
Laila S.   6, 26, 29, 40, 44, 45, 46, 52, 71, 73, 74, 76, 78, 81 
LaKaiya  34, 35, 65, 67, 83 
Lucinda W.  51 
Lynne T.   22, 60 
 
 
 



 

 AUTHORS / ARTISTS INDEX PAGE 2 
 

MAJR   62 
Maxine   30, 62 
Mizz Majestie  19, 52, 83 
Mizz Tot  35, 44, 58, 63 
Monroe   15, 36 
N.A.   61 
Nikki W.  19, 82 
Princessa  6, 31, 40, 50, 69, 73, 77 
R. Ann. P.  22, 40, 64, 68, 73, 77 
R.G.11   68 
Richard B.  28 
Roxy R.   14, 43, 49, 53, 56, 57, 69, 85 
Sandra B.  13, 50, 61, 62, 72, 86 
Sausha E.C.  53, 64 
Serenity   25, 26, 31, 41, 70 
Shanna P.  9, 27, 39 
Sharon M.  9, 10, 47, 54, 55, 58, 65 
Shorty   Cover Art 
S.K.   5 
S.L.Jr.   17, 38, 80 
Sweet Pea  17, 18, 24, 38, 57, 71 
Tami P.   11 
T.A.P.S.   18, 76 
Theresa   73, 82 
TTT/WWW  41 
T.V.O.   8, 16, 19, 57 
Victor A.  47 
Willie H.  15, 33, 74 

Interested in continuing your writing and publishing through the 
SpeakOut! Writing workshop program? 
 

SpeakOut! can now be found online at:  
http://www.speakoutclc.wordpress.com 


